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-Preface-

This is the first of  two planned catalogs documenting civil rights, black nationalist, black power, and pan-Af-
rican movements during the 20th century. Much of  the material comes from the collection of  John Bracey, 
Jr. (1941-2023), a notable scholar, historian, and activist who was a a longtime faculty member in the W.E.B 
Du Bois Department of  Afro-American Studies at the University of  Massachusetts Amherst. Throughout the 
1960s, Bracey, who was born in Chicago, was involved with many of  the era’s most militant black libera-
tion groups including the National Afro-American Organization (NAO), the Revolutionary Action Movement 
(RAM), the Republic of  New Africa (RNA), the Chicago branch of  the Black Panther Party, the National of  
Islam (NOI), SNCC, etc. At Roosevelt University, Bracey was a student of  - and later co-author with - August 
Meier (1923-2003), a professor and scholar of  African American history and an early civil rights activist. Al-
though Meier’s papers reside at the Schomburg Center, some of  his library passed to Bracey and a number 
of  the items include both men’s ownership signatures/stamps. 

Condition note. For both Meier and Bracey, their libraries reflected their activism and scholarship and the 
material was subject to handling and use. Oftentimes tape was used to reinforce pamphlet edges or to secure 
dust jackets to books. Bracey liberally wrote his name, especially on books. But for us - and hopefully for oth-
ers - the materials’ active use is a feature not a bug.  

We’re hoping to release the second catalog toward the end of  July/early August 2023, which will contain more 
material from SNCC, the Republic of  New Africa, DRUM and many other organizations - as well as black 
literature, poetry, and black arts movements. If  you’re not already on our mailing list and want to ensure 
receipt of  catalogs moving forward, please send us an email, or join here. Similar material may be found on 
our website. 

All of  the material is offered subject to prior sale. Shipping is extra and is primarily handled through the 
USPS, although FedEx and UPS are also available. Questions or orders can be directed to david@davidanth-
embookseller.com, or via text 919-673-0267.

David Anthem
July 2023
Cornish, NH

http://eepurl.com/c9hEYj
http://www.davidanthembookseller.com
mailto:david%40davidanthembookseller.com?subject=I%27d%20like%20more%20information%20on...
mailto:david%40davidanthembookseller.com?subject=I%27d%20like%20more%20information%20on...


1.) Penn, I. Garland. The Afro-American 
Press, and Its Editors. Springfield, Mass.: 
Willey & Co., Publishers, 1891. First Edi-
tion. $2,500

A comprehensive and indispensable study of  the African 
American press during the 19th century by the educator 
and journalist Irvine Garland Penn (1867-1930). In his 
preface, Penn states his intent “to promote the future 
welfare of  Afro-American journalism by telling its con-
stituents the story of  its heroic labors in their behalf,” an 
objective he satisfies through his laborious effort. 

The work begins with a laudatory biographical sketch 
of  the author by Professor Daniel Williams followed by 
Penn’s short preface. Part I includes the histories of  indi-
vidual newspapers, as well as a general view of  African 
American journalism and a history of  magazines and 
journals. Part II profiles of  over 100 black journalists, ed-
itors, publishers, etc., including a whole chapter devoted 
to African-American women journalists. The book is pro-
fusely illustrated with steel engravings, and also includes a 
folding plate of  a facsimile of  the front page of  Freedom’s 
Journal, the first African American owned and operated 
newspaper founded in 1827. 

8vo. Publisher’s mustard yellow cloth decoratively 
stamped in black and red, decorated endpapers; [15], 
16-565, [11] p., appendix & adverts for African-American 
publications in rear; frontis, illustrations. A beautiful copy. 
Cloth slightly rubbed, corners bumped; owner’s stamp to 
the top edge, ffep, rear pastedown, and copyright page. 
Owner’s 1894 gift inscription to prelim. (10968) 



2.) Hobson, Mrs. E. C. and Mrs. C. E. Hopkins. A Report Concerning the Col-
ored Women of  the South (Occasional Papers, No. 9). Baltimore: Published by 
the Trustees, 1896. $400 

A beleaguered copy of  this report by two white women affiliated with the Slater Fund who toured 24 schools 
and institutions in North and South Carolina, Virginia, George and Alabama to assess the intellectual and 
moral capacity of  young black women. The women report optimistically on the small minority of  black 
women attending school and pursuing a vocation and the increase in educational opportunities within the 
black community more generally. The report concludes by acknowledging that the “great mass still lies under 
the burden of  poverty and ignorance” and that the Slater Fund should expend a few thousand dollars to send 
“missionaries” into the black community to instruct them in moral probity and Christian virtues.  

Original printed wrappers (9 ½” x 6”), 15 p. Tape reinforcement along the spine, near the fore edge of  the 
front wrapper, and along all edges of  the rear wrapper. Heavy chipping along the edges, though no loss to 
text. Faded Fisk University stamp to the top of  the title page. (11057) 

3.) Hammond, L. H. Southern Women and Racial Adjustment (Occasional Pa-
pers, No. 19). Lynchburg, Virginia: J. P. Bell Company, Inc., Printers, 1917. $450

A booklet on the especial role of  privileged white Southern women in improving the “moral status of  the Ne-
gro home” as a precursor to African-American self-actualization. Hammond describes the many activities by 
religious and social organizations on behalf  of  blacks and concludes: “The status of  the Negro woman and 
the Negro home in the minds of  the privileged white women will determine the status of  the race” (p. 29).

Lily Hardy Hammond (1859-1925) was a prominent reformer in the Methodist social gospel movement and 
worked tirelessly for racial equality - especially in the South. In her previous and most controversial book, In 
Black and White: An Interpretation of  Southern Life (1914), co-authored with Elna Green, she shifted the approach 
from white paternalism to an active role - especially for white women - in acknowledging and rectifying the 
many injustices suffered by African Americans. 

Stapled wrappers (9 ¼” x 6”), 32, [1] p. Notation penned along the top edge of  the front wrapper; tape along 
the spine, although it appears preventative as there are no splits or other defects. (11058)



4.) Miller, Kelly. The Negro Sanhedrin: A Call to Conference. 
Washington, D. C.: Printed by Murray Bros. Printing Co., 
1923. $1,500 

In fall of  1923, the prominent black intellectual and Howard University dean, 
Kelly Miller, issued this pamphlet on behalf  of  the Committee on Arrangements, 
United Front Conference calling for an All-Race Conference (Negro Sanhedrin) 
to convene in Chicago in February 1924. The pamphlet details the object, temper, 
necessity, rationale, and expected outcome of  the Sanhedrin, which first met in 
New York City in March 1923 as the first United Front Conference (Hughes, p. 
8). The Conference was composed of  the Big Six: the NAACP, the International 
Uplift League, the Friends of  Negro Freedom, African Blood Brotherhood, the 
National Equal Rights League and the National Race Congress. These groups had 
responsed to Miller’s initial call in January 1923 to coordinate efforts on behalf  
of  black Americans (and to counter the influence of  Marcus Garvey’s Universal 
Negro Improvement Association). 

Although beset by ideological differences, an organizing body was elected and the 
group drew up a Concordat that outlined their goals and future activities. These 
activities were to be led by the Committee on Arrangements chaired by Miller, 
which issued a call for an All-Race Conference (Negro Sanhedrin) to be held in 
Chicago from Feburary 11-15, 1924. Over sixty organizations represented by 
three hundred delegates attended the weeklong conference, in which Miller gave 
the keynote address and was elected president. Although the black press and the 
conference’s participants deemed the conference a success, not all black intellectu-
als viewed it similarly. W. E. B. Du Bois writing in Crisis snarked: “The Sanhedrin 
of  Mr. Kelly Miller was exactly as I expected it to be: an interesting social occasion 
with no new ideas and no program” (qtd. in Hughes, p. 10). Despite the ground-
swell, the Sanhedrin failed to overcome their lack of  resources, their ideological 
differences, and Kelly’s unforgiving professional schedule and no other conferences 
or activities transpired (although the conference later became the model for the 
National Negro Congress). A significant document.
 

Stapled brown wrappers (9” x 6”), 22, [2] p. Staples oxidized, else a near fine copy. Less than a dozen physical holdings in OCLC (from what we can 
disentangle). (10961) 



6.) Gillard, John T. The Catholic Church and the American Negro, Being 
An Investigation of  the Past and Present Activities of  the Catholic Church 
in Behalf  of  the 12,000,000 Negroes in the United States, with an Exam-
ination of  the Difficulties which affect the work of  the Colored Missions. 
Baltimore: St. Joseph’s Society Press, 1929. $200

An empirical study of  the Catholic Church’s missionary work among African Americans. The study 
includes an exhaustive amount of  data related to the past and present conditions, an investigation 
into the difficulties evangelizing among blacks, and some concluding suggestions for the future devel-
opment of  the Church’s missionary program.

8vo. Blue cloth boards titled in gilt to the front board and spine, xv, 324 p., 21 tables (one fold-out 
table), a map showing the proportion of  Negroes in the Total Population of  Each State, 1920, and a 
graph showing baptisms and converts (Josephite Missions, 1913-1928).  (10982) 

5.) Du Bois. W. E. Burghardt (editor; contributor); Claude McKay (contrib-
utor). The Crisis, Vol. 33, No. 4 (Whole No. 196), February 1927. New York: 
National Association for the Advancement of  Colored People, 1927. $300

Although this issue was published toward the end of  the Crisis’ literary period, much of  the content is 
still devoted to poetry, prose, and news about African American artists. This includes poems by Har-
lem Renaissance participants Claude McKay and Effie Lee Newsome; the second part of  “The Death 
Game,” a story by Edwin Drummond Sheen, which won second prize in the Crisis’ 1926 literary con-
test; an illustration by artist and jazz musician Albert Smith titled “Mob Rule”; and an announcement 
of  the magazine’s prizes for Literature and Art for 1927. Other content includes an opinion section by 
Crisis editor W. E. B. Du Bois, an article by him on the potential of  Russian communism; an article on 
“The Business of  Banking Among Negroes” by Harry Pace; and news and updates on the NAACP. 

Stapled, illustrated wrappers (9 ¾” x 7”), 176-222 p., illus. Old cellophane tape along the lower half  of  
the spine, no longer present along the top half, which shows a lengthy split; covers dislodged from the 
text block; dampstaining along the top edge, small chip to the bottom corner of  the front wrapper; only 
good, but complete. (10976)



7.) Woodson, Carter Godwin. The Rural Negro. Washington, 
D. C.: The Association for the Study of  Negro Life and Histo-
ry, Inc., 1930. $650 

A study of  the economic and social conditions of  African-Americans, primarily 
living in rural areas in the South. The study was a by-product of  an intensive three-
year survey based on questionnaires and oral interviews conducted by Carter God-
win Woodson’s Association for the Study of  Negro Life and History in 1926. Aug-
menting the text are 133 photographs and 19 tables, figures, diagrams, and maps.

8vo. Cloth boards stamped in yellow to the front board and spine, 265 p., illus., dust 
jacket. Stamp of  influential Afro-studies professor John Bracey to the title, copy-
right, top edge, and rear pastedown. Bracey’s name penned to ffep. A near fine copy. 
Tape reinforcement along both sides of  the dust jacket spine (done preventatively, 
not to mend any damage) and one piece of  tape wrapped from the top and bottom 
of  each panel to the jacket flaps. (10974)

8.) Woodson, Carter Godwin. The History of  the Negro Church. 
Washington, D. C.: The Associated Publishers, 1945. Second Edi-
tion. $250 

The second, revised edition of  Woodson’s landmark study on the development of  institu-
tional Christianity on African Americans. As he describes in the preface: “Since 1921 when 
the first edition of  this book appeared the work has passed through two reprintings, and one 
of  them erroneously styled a second edition. This edition of  1945 is the first actually revised 
edition and is therefore published as the second edition.” Includes a new chapter “to bring 
the work up to date, treating mainly the trends as shown by recent data and the appearance 
of  the cult leaders who have tremendously influenced the religious life of  the Negro.”

Small 8vo. Blue ribbed cloth titled in gilt to the front board and spine, xi, 322 p., 77 illustra-
tions, photographs. Occasional underlining throughout, owner’s stamp to the copyright page 
and rear pastedown. Lacking the dust jacket. (11033) 



9.) Woodson, Carter (editor). The Works of  Francis 
J. Grimke (four volumes, complete set). Washington, 
D. C.: The Associated Publishers, Inc., ©1942. $1,200

This authoritative and exhaustive set collects the addresses, thoughts and 
meditations, sermons and letters of  the noted African American Presby-
terian minister and pioneering civil rights figure, Francis James Grimké 
(1850-1937). Grimké was born into a wealthy South Carolina slave-own-
ing family, a product of  the relationship between his white father, Henry 
Grimké and his enslaved black mother, Nancy. After a turbulent child-
hood following the death of  his father, Francis graduated from Lincoln 
University and later from Princeton Theological Seminary. He spent the 
majority of  his pastoral life at the historic Fifteenth Street Presbyterian 
Church in Washington, D. C., and along with his brother Archibald 
helped co-found the NAACP. 

It was in D. C. that Grimké became acquainted with the noted scholar 
and historian of  African American history, Carter Woodson, who in-
cluded him in his History of  the Negro Church (1921; see item no. 8). Grim-
ké occasionally attended meetings of  Woodson’s Association for The 
Study of  Negro Life and History and was one of  the first subscribers to 
The Journal of  Negro History (vol. 1, p. xx). Woodson became Grimké’s lit-
erary executor after his death in 1937 and his decision to edit and pub-
lish Grimké’s monumental complete works reflects unceasing admiration 
for the man he called “an unyielding advocate of  righteousness” and the 
“eternal enemy of  ministers who preached one thing and lived another” 
(vol. 1, p. xiii). Vols. 1-3 include biographical information by Woodson.

Brown cloth boards, titles stamped in black to spines. Volume 1 - Ad-
dresses Mainly Personal and Racial, xxii, 633 p.; Volume 2 - Special 
Sermons, ix, 604 p.; Volume 3 - Stray Thoughts and Meditations, iv, 
645 p.; ; Volume 4 - Letters, xvi, 592 p. Owner’s name stamped to the 
bottom of  the title page of  vol. 1, else a near fine set. (10895)



10.) Brawley, Benjamin. Doctor Dillard of  the Jeanes Fund. 
New York: Fleming H. Revell Company, 1930. Second Edi-
tion. $250 

A biography of  James Dillard, the son of  slaveholders from Viriginia who became 
a lifelong advocate for black education. Dillard was a dean at Tulane when he was 
tasked with managing the Negro Rural School Fund (Jeanes Fund) following the 
death of  the Quaker philanthropist Anna Jeanes in 1907. He led that fund until 
1931 while simultaneously magaging the Slater Fund for seven years. In 1928 he 
won the Gold award for Distinguished Achievements in Race Relations of  the 
Harmon Award in 1928 for “his success in increasing county training schools 
for Negroes from four to more than three hundred, with increased public appro-
priations from a little more than $3,000 to $1,000,000 annually” (Wikipedia). In 
1930, Dillard University was established in his honor through the merger of  New 
Orleans University and Straight College. 

The author was a professor and dean at Atlanta Baptist College (Morehouse), 
Howard University and Shaw University and was the author of  History of  More-
house College (1917); The Negro Literature and Art (1918); A Short History of  
the American Negro (1919); A Short History of  the English Drama (1921); A 
Social History of  the American Negro (1921); A New Survey of  English Litera-
ture (1925).

A review from the Watchman-Examiner, a national Baptist newspaper, on the front 
jacket flap states, “The book is in no manner propaganda for social equality or 
for the intermingling of  the white and colored races. Its aim is rather for a better 
understanding and a spirit of  cooperation between the two races.”

8vo. Blue cloth boards, gilt-stamped titling to spine, photo frontis of  Dillard, 151 
p., dust jacket. Book is in near fine condition. Signature of  the influential profes-
sor of  African-American history, August Meier, and the date of  acquisition are 
written to the front pastedown. Stamp of  Meier’s student and the equally influen-
tial Afro-studies professor, John H. Bracey, Jr. to the ffep, title page and top edge. 
Dust jacket is edge worn and rubbed with tape along the flaps and front and rear 
panel.  (11042)



11.) Lynchings and What They Mean: General Findings of  the Southern Commission on the Study of  Lynch-
ing. Atlanta: The Commission, [1931].  $2,000

In 1930, alarmed by a rise in lynchings, the Commission on Interracial Cooperation established the Southern Commission on the Study of  Lynching 
to provide a detailed report on the factors (economic, social, and psychological) resulting in mob action against blacks. The report provides an over-
view of  lynchings from 1889 to the present, the relationship between crime and lynchings, facts about the 21 lynchings in 1930 (all 21 are detailed in 
the Appendix); the lack of  deterrence by law enforcement and courts; the mob mentality; the societal costs of  mob action; and practical steps that can 
be taken to eradicate lynchings. Included throughout are graphs, tables, and maps, with a large folding map of  Lynchings By States and Counties in 
the U.S. 1900-1931 affixed to the rear wrapper (from data compiled at the Tuskegee Institute).

Wrappers (8 ¾” x 6”), 76 p., graphs, charts, maps. Notations and stamps to the front wrapper, small tear to the crown, very good. Folding map is par-
ticularly fine. (10958)



12.) McCuistion, Fred. Higher Education of  Negroes (A Summary). Nashville, Tenn.: 
Southern Association Colleges and Secondary Schools, 1933. $300 

A report by the Committee on Approval of  Negro Schools on the state of  Negro colleges and secondary schools in 
1932. Data is captured in maps, tables and graphs showing the black population by state, college enrollment, geographi-
cal location of  colleges, value of  land and buildings, enrollment statistics, student body demographics, faculty education, 
budgets, support services (libraries and laboratories), graduation rate, etc. 

Green wrappers (9” x 6”) with yapp edges (that have lost their yapp), 40 p., tables, graphs, maps. Tape reinforcement 
along the spine, fore edge, and bottom edge; stain along the top of  the front wrapper, a good complete copy.  (10963) 

13.) Johnson, Charles S. The Economic Status of  Negroes. [Nashville]: Fisk University 
Press, 1933. First Edition. $175 

“Summary and analysis of  the materials presented at the Conference on the Economic Status of  the Negro, held in 
Washington, D. C., May 11-13, 1933, under the sponsorship of  the Julius Rosenwald Fund.” The committee consist-
ed of  Johnson, who was chairman, George C. Clements, T. Arnold Hill, Kelly Miller, Broadus Mitchell, R. R. Mor-
ton, and Walter White. 

Stapled wrappers (9 ¼” x 6 ¼”), yapp edges, 53 p. Edge wear, ‘File Copy’ stamped to the front wrapper. (11002)

14.) Long, Herman H. and Charles S. Johnson. People vs. Property: Race Restrictive 
Covenants in Housing. Nashville, Tenn.: Fisk University Press, 1947. First Edition. 
$200

A post-WWII report on the use of  race restrictive covenants in housing in Chicago and St. Louis as a legal and social 
means of  perpetuating segregated housing and impeding race relations. 

Small 8vo. Blue cloth board stamped in gilt to the front board and spine, 107 p. maps, graphs and tables. Owner’s 
name to ffep and title page, else a near fine copy. (11023)



15.) Johnson, J. Rosamond (edited and 
arranged by). Rolling Along in Song: A 
Chronological Survey of  American 
Negro Music, With Eighty-Seven Ar-
rangements of  Negro Songs, Includ-
ing Ring Shouts, Spirituals, Work 
Songs, Plantation Ballads, Chain-
Gang, Jail-House, and Minstrel Songs, 
Street Cries, and Blues [INSCRIBED; 
ASSOCIATION COPY]. New York: 
The Viking Press, 1937. First Edition. 
$1,700

The last of  four books edited or co-edited by the 
African American composer and singer John Rosa-
mond Johnson (1873-1954) on African-American 
music. The first two, The Book of  American Negro 
Spirituals (1925) and The Second Book of  Negro 
Spirituals (1926) were edited with his brother, the 
poet and activist, James Weldon Johnson. The 
brothers, who played key roles in both the Harlem 
Renaissance and the NAACP, were responsible for 
the spiritual Lift Every Voice and Sing, which later 
became the black national anthem. This collection 
includes over 80 songs and ballads representing the 

many categories described in the book’s subtitle. 

This copy is inscribed by Johnson to Charles Dennée, Johnson’s piano instructor at the New England Conservatory where Johnston studied between 
Fall 1892 and Spring 1893. The inscription reads: “For Mr. Charles Dennée / with sincere / admiration / J. Rosamond Johnson / Jan 14th 1940 / 
New York City.” Besides this association, the book was also owned by two civil rights activists and scholars of  African American history: August Meier, 
whose stamp and date of  acquisition are found on the front pastedown, and John Bracey, Jr. whose name is penned to the front pastedown and the 
title page.

8vo. Black cloth with paper illustration affixed to the front board, 224 p., dust jacket. There is a small 1” section of  grazing along the front board fore 
edge, else a near fine copy. The dust jacket is tattered with tape reinforcement along the edges and spine, good only. (10978) 



16.) Browning, Alice C. (editor); Ralph Ellison (contribu-
tor); Langston Hughes (contributor); Chester Himes (con-
tributor); et al. Negro Story [Afro-American Story] (two 
issues). Chicago: Negro Story Magazine, 1945. $1,200 

Two of  only nine issues published of  the short-lived, but extremely influential, 
black literary magazine founded in Chicago by Alice Browning and Fern Gayden 
in May 1944. In the first issue’s opening editorial, the women declare: “We, the 
editors, as Negro women, not only welcome the opportunity to participate in the 
creation of  a better world, but feel we have an obligration to work and to struggle 
for it” (from an editorial, vol. 1, issue 1). Both women were inspired by and di-
rectly involved with Chicago’s Black Renaissance, which emerged around author 
Richard Wright during the 1930s. Gayden was a member of  Wright’s South Side 
Writers Group and many of  the magazine’s early contributors were drawn from 
that influential group. Gayden, who was also a social workers and labor organiz-
er, co-edited the magazine until her departure in December 1944. For her part, 
Browning, a Chicago native who’d written a thesis at Columbia Univ. on the early 

African American novel, was inspired by Roi Ottley’s 1943 book New World A-Coming: Inside Black America and motivated following the rejection 
of  her short story “Tomorrow” in Esquire (which she later published in Negro Story under a pseudonym [Convery, 11]). 

The magazine maintained a facade of  bourgeois acculturation while practicing what scholar Bill Mullen called “’popular-front’ politics”: a commit-
ment to publishing literature which often overtly or subtly embedded aspects of  the most militant contmpoarary left critique of  American attitudes 
about race, class, and sexuality” (p. 940). Mullen further maintained that “the magazine had committed itself  from the outset to a biracial, interna-
tionalist, anti-colonial editorial stance whose integrationist politics tacitly affirmed 1940s black nationalist, socialist and Communist articulations on 
the need for progressive interracial solidarity - without formalizing any of  these positions in its pages” (p. 943). By mid-1945 the magazine’s circu-
lation reached as high as 1,000 subscribers, but by early 1946 financial problems were evident and the last issue was published in April 1946. This 
despite Browning’s attempt to increase support by publishing a children’s magazine called Child-Play and organizing Negro Story Book Clubs.
 
The two issues included here, Vol. 1, No. 5 (March-April, 1945) and Vol. II, No. 1 (September-October, 1945) feature contributions from some of  the 
most notable post-war black writers including Langston Hughes, Ralph Ellison, Chester Himes, Gwendolyn Brooks and Shirley Graham. According 
to Mullen, Himes was the magazine’s most popular and frequent contributor, with six of  his wartime stories first appearing in the magazine. Includ-
ed in these issues are “Make With the Shape” and “A Penny For Your Thoughts.” Other contributors include Jewish proletarian author Earl Conrad 
(most famous for co-authoring Haywood Patterson’s memoir, Scottsboro Boy), Irwin Rose (the Jewish future Nobel-prize winning biologist writing 
here at 17-years-old), Charles Neider, Robert Lucas, Richard Bentley, George Bias, Clyde Winkfield, 



Sid Schumann, Frank Harvey, Rebecca Lange, William Hill, Jr., Leotha Hackshaw, P. L. Vine, Charlotte Anderson, F. K. Richter, and Albert G.  
Barnett. 

Interestingly, these two issues appear to have been remainders that were circulated 20 years later as ‘Afro-American Story’. A large yellow sticker 
occludes the original masthead and features the new title, a 1969 date, and a new price of  $.50, increased from the $.40 cover price (which has been 
marked through). 

Stapled color wrappers (9 ¼” x 6”), 64 p. Both issues have the stamp of  the influential Afro Studies professor John Bracey, who was living in Chicago 
at the time (no way to know if  he was responsible for the stickers). References: Mullen, Bill. “Popular Fronts: Negro Story Magazine and the African 
American Literary Response to World War II.” African American Review, Volume 50, Number 4, Winter 2017, pp. 938-948. Convery, Maurren. What 
Is the Negro Woman’s Story? Negro Story Magazine and the Dialogue of  Feminist Voices. Order No. 10190633, Eastern Michigan University, 2016 
[thesis]. (10959)

17.) Brown, Sterling. The Negro in American Fiction (Bronze 
Booklet No. 6) (INSCRIBED, Association Copy). Washington, 
D. C.: The Associates in Negro Folk Education, 1937. $900

An early work by the pioneering African American poet and scholar, which was the 
first full-length literary study of  blacks in American fiction - both as character and 
author. Brown’s book was described by one reviewer as “209 pages of  brilliant and 
scholarly work” (Davis, p. 219) that “freed black writing from the dominance of  
the sterotypes of  the Plantation Tradition and the Jim Crow Era” (Richards, p. 73). 
Includes an editorial forward by Alain Locke. This copy is inscribed, “Best Wishes 
Sterling A. Brown, August 16, 1968,” on the title page. Likely inscribed to his student, 
John Bracey, the future African Studies professor at UMass, Amherst whose stamp 
adorns the title page. Bracey is mentioned as one of  Brown’s many students, protégés, 
and colleagues in Phillip M. Richards’ article, “Sterling Brown, Past and Present.”

8vo. Paperback edition, 209 p. Tape reinforcement along the spine and cover edg-
es (as a preventative measure, not to fix damage). General wear to covers, corners 
rounded and slightly chipped. Besides the inscription to and stamp of  John Bracey, 
this copy also bears the stamp of  William Henry Huff (1888-1963), the remarkable 
African American attorney, pharmacist, poet and gospel songwriter who was an 

active campaigner for civil rights and a founder of  the Abolish Peonage Committee. Huff is mentioned in Herbert Aptheker’s Afro-American History: 
The Modern Era (1971). (10966) 



18.) Jordan, Seymour C. The Road to Independence, 
Wealth, and Jobs for You and Your Children! By Enlist-
ing in The United Pioneers of  1941, Inc. Chicago: The 
United Pioneers of  1941, Inc., [ca. 1941]. $850

A scarce brochure for The United Pioneers of  1941, Inc., a self-help organi-
zation for black Americans founded by Seymour Clifton Jordan in Chicago. 
Jordan, a Florida born journalist and real estate developer, hoped to recruit 
50,000 members in Chicago and 100,000 to carry out the group’s ambitious 
objectives, which are outlined in the brochure’s 19-point program. These 
include the establishment and expansion of  black businesses; the training and 
educational support for black youth; the donation of  funds to the NAACP, 
the Urban League, the South Side Community Art Center, old folks homes, 
Provident hospital, and other charities and educational facilities, which would 
be run as cooperatives; and the establishment of  100 camps (the first 12 
camps are listed in the brochure and named after famous black Americans).

In a dramatic open letter to the Negro public, Jordan emphasizes the necessi-
ty of  such a program by warning: 

“Through the medium of  the United Pioneers of  1941, Inc., I am gently giv-
ing you the startling news RIGHT NOW. BELIEVE IT OR NOT, the house 
of  UNCERTAINTY in which the Negro race lives is on FIRE, wind swept by 
the vilest evil flame of  passion that the enemies can conjure; the fire depart-

ment of  WHITE FRIENDSHIP is inadequate to extinguish the gaping flames of  prejudice which is the sustaining force of  White Supremacy.”

We assume that nothing came of  the venture, although a few sources find Jordan still operating the United Pioneers as late as 1953. A blurb in the 
November 14, 1951 issue of  the Oakland-Kenwood Outlook reports on a talk given by Jordan to the Ken-Oak Association Meeting on home own-
ership through cooperative buying, in which he’s referred to as the Commander of  the United Pioneers. Jordan also appears as a signer on behalf  
of  the United Pioneers of  America of  a document calling for a Conference for World Peace Through Negotiation that ended up as evidence in a 
HUAC investigation into Communist subversion. The group did publish one other pamphlet, The Only Way, by a Victor Lewis, of  which one copy 
exists in OCLC at Emory. No record for this founding brochure anywhere. 

A single sheet of  cream coated stock printed in blue, folded to make 12 panels. Slight wear to folds, rubbing, near fine. (10972)



19.) Cannon, Poppy. A Gentle Knight: My Husband, 
Walter White [INSCRIBED]. New York: Rinehart & 
Company, Inc., 1956. $250

Poppy Cannon’s biography of  her interracial marriage to NAACP leader 
Walter White. Cannon, who was South African, was born Lillian Gruskin in 
a large Lithuanian Jewish community in Cape Town. She became a well-
known food critic editor at Ladies Home Journal and House Beautiful and 
authored a number of  cookbooks. Her fourth marriage was to White, who 
she’d had an affair with, and caused a furor within the black community. 
This copy is inscribed by Cannon to the renowned civil rights activist and 
scholar of  African American history, August Meier.

8vo. ¾” grey paper over ¼” black cloth boards, 309 p., dust jacket. IN-
SCRIBED by Cannon to Meier on the title page. Meier’s stamp to the front 
pastedown, ffep has been removed; otherwise a near fine copy. The dust 
jacket is rubbed and slightly edge worn; small gouge to the spine, very good. 
(11040)

20.) Hunton, Addie Waite. William Alphaeus Hunton: A Pioneer 
Prophet of  Young Men. New York: Association Press, 1938. First Edi-
tion. $375

The uncommon biography of  William Alphaeus Hunton (1863-1916), the first black secretary 
of  the International Committee of  the YMCA. Hunton was the father of  William Alphaeus 
Hunton, Jr. (1903-1970), Howard Univ. professor, executive board member of  the National 
Negro Congress, editor of  New Africa (and later Spotlight on Africa), and a member of  the Com-
munist Party, USA. Written by his wife, Addie Waite Hunton, who was involved with the 
National Association of  Colored Women. 

8vo. Blue cloth boards, gilt titling to spine, xii, 176 p., dust jacket. Owner’s stamp to front 
pastedown, a near fine copy. Dust jacket is rubbed and edge worn with a surface abrasion 
affecting the ‘Alp’ of  the title; crudely price clipped, cellophane tape remnants to jacket folds, 
very good. (11039) 



21.) Pierce, Joseph A. Negro Business and Business 
Education. New York: Harper & Brothers Publish-
ers, 1947. First Edition. $175 

“The first systematic account of  the Negro’s position and opportunity in 
the business life of  the United States. The study is divided into two ma-
jor sections: the first part examines the background, present status and 
probable future of  business enterprises owned and operated by Negroes; 
Book Two focuses upon the current status and problems of  business 
education in Negro colleges and universities. Consideration is given to 
the types of  business operated, size, location, type of  ownership, and 
efficiency of  management methods. Special attention is devoted to Ne-
gro life insurance companies, banks and consumer cooperatives. Care-
ful surveys of  the facilities for business education, and the limitations, 
provide a detailed evaluation of  the educational needs throughout the 
field.” (from the dust jacket). Uncommon in the trade in this first edi-
tion. Later republished by a number of  publishing houses. 

8vo. Cloth boards, xiv, 338 p., 58 tables, appendices, dust jacket. Dust 
jacket is rubbed and edge worn with a small tear along the upper spine. 
It has been taped to the book at the panels. This copy was owned by the 
pioneering scholar of  African American history, August Meier, with his 
stamp to the front pastedown. (11028) 



22.) Garvey, A. Jacques. Garvey and Garveyism. 
Kingston, Jamaica: A. Jacques Garvey, ©1963. 
$450 

Amy Jacques Garvey’s self-published biography of  her husband, 
which she wrote toward the end of  her life to secure his - and her 
own - political legacy. The book details Garvey’s early life and his 
tireless efforts promoting the Universal Negro Improvement Associ-
ation (UNIA). But the book also underscores Jacques Garvey’s own 
important contributions to her husband’s work and legacy and pro-
vides rare insight into the many hardships - financial, reputational, 
and emotional - that she experienced.

A first draft was completed in 1955 and by 1957 she had rewritten 
it specifically to appeal to white publishers, who ignored her. She 
then turned to UNIA leaders in America, two of  whom contributed 
money that allowed Jacques Garvey publish the book in Jamaica in 
1963. Published with little fanfare, the book was largely ignored by 
reviewers probably in part due to its “cluttered narrative, [which] 
was plagued by poor organization and many undocumented quota-
tions” (Taylor, 224). Jacques Garvey had to rely on publicizing and 
distributing the book herself, which she largely did by exhausting 
the rest of  her life savings sending copies to libraries around the 
world. As she later admitted, “[It] was a financial loss. But it paid 
off in terms of  perpetuating the memory of  Garvey and his work” 
(qtd. in Taylor, ibid).

8vo. Black cloth titled in silver to the front board and spine, 287 p., 
photo frontis of  the Garvey family, dust jacket. Boards very slightly 
bowed; owner’s stamp to verso of  title page. A near fine copy in a 
rubbed dust jacket that has tape or tap remnants to the flaps and 
front and rear panels. Reference: Taylor, Ula Y. The Veiled Garvey: 
The Life and Times of  Amy Jacques Garvey. The University of  
North Carolina Press, 2002. (11030) 



23.) Brown, James L. (editor). African Opinion: 
Journal of  Independent Thoughts and Expression 
(5 issues). New York: African Picture and Informa-
tion Service, 1964-71. $750 

Five issues of  this glossy, pan-African magazine that was published 
irregularly from 1949-1976 by the African Picture & Information Ser-
vice located at 8 West 117th Street in Harlem. The magazine, which 
advertised itself  as “the semi-official organ of  the various African 
National Movements,” contains a wealth of  information on African 
independence movements and various repatriation schemes initiated 
both in the U.S. and in Africa. It supported - and appears to have been 
loosely affiliated with - the United Negro Improvement Association, 
and an ad for the UNIA’s Black Star Line appears on the rear cover of  
four of  these five issues. 

Given the magazine’s sustained duration, we were surprised to find 
very little information about it, the African Picture & Information Ser-
vice, or its editor, the frustratingly named James Brown. The earliest 
reference we could find was a copyright entry for two posters distrib-
uted by the group in 1947 of  Princess Tsahai of  Ethiopi and Marcus 
Garvey. The magazine and its publisher are in our opinion worthy of  
further research and scholarship.    

Included here are Vol. 6, Nos. 5 & 6 (May-June, 1964), Vol. 7, Nos. 5 & 
6 (December-January, 1966), Vol. 8, Nos. 1 & 2 (May-June, 1967), 9 & 
10 (August-September, 1968), Vol. 9, Nos. 11 & 12 (July-August, 1971). 

Glossy, stapled magazine format (11” x 8 ½”), each issue 16 p., illus. 
Covers rubbed, one issue with some moisture damage along the bot-
tom edge; owner’s stamp to the front cover of  each issue. DANKY 166  
(11052)



24.) Starling, Lathan. The African Utopia. Detroit: 
Five Point Printer, [196-?]. $250 

An obscure pamphlet from an “unashamed” Garveyite containing the 
proposed structure of  a utopian social order based on African culture. 
The author describes the failures of  European social Darwinism and 
greed and maintains that only African and Asian peoples harnessing 
technological progress, Marxism, internationalism, medical advancement, 
labor unions, etc. are capabile of  creating a fair, harmonious and just 
world. He further maintains that African people will become the moral 
leaders and that only following the formation of  an African Universal 
Brotherhood can a Human Brotherhood emerge and flourish. He con-
cludes by recommending the establishment of  a Kingdom of  Africa ruled 
by a Board of  Righteousness where new children can be isolated until 
six-years-old in order to remain righteous and pure.   

Lathan Starling, Sr. was born in Texas in 1913. He attended Jarvis Chris-
tian College in Hawkin, Texas, and served in the Marine Corps from 
1943-46. At some point he relocated to Detroit where he lived until his 
death in 1969. The only other 
publication attributed to him is 
an article co-written with Don-
ald Franklin on “The Life and 
Works of  Marcus Garvey,” which 
appeared in a special issue of  the 
Negro History Bulletin devoted 
to Detroit writers (vol. 26, no. 1, 
October 1962, pp. 36-38). 

Stapled wrappers (7” x 5 ½”), 42 
p., one photograph, two illustra-
tions. Faint soiling to the front  
wrapper, owner’s stamp to the 
bottom of  the title page. Not found 
in WorldCat. (11055)



25.) Hockenhull, Marion E. The 
Big Tree. [Chicago]: Published by 
the author, 1965. $600

Two publications written and compiled by 
an obscure African American woman named 
Marion E. Hockenhull to document the 
history of  African peoples in Kem (Egypt). 
Hockenhull describes her efforts as a “series of  
historical stories written in a magazine form…
to entertain you and inform you of  the world’s 
oldest historical people” (p. 3). The publica-
tion’s title appears to be based on her poem 
of  the same name, which is reprinted in both 
issues, and in which she asserts: 

“Give back to me my name, / It might not 
even sound the same / But let me hear if  it’s 
false or if  it’s true / Its sound was never meant 
for you. / You took my name and called me 
Negro!”

Both publications are filled with archaeological and historical data, drawings, photographs, maps, and other references, often with Hockenhull’s exe-
getical remarks. They are similar in tone and style to the much better known (and more assiduously researched) publications of  J. A. Rogers.

We could find very little about the author. She was born in Iowa City in 1903 as Marion Elizabeth Harris and married an Isaac Hockenhull in 1922. 
The 1930 census finds them living in Chicago, but by 1955 she appears to be back living in Iowa City with her mother and son. The only other refer-
ences we could find were related to songs published by her. The John Steiner Collection at the University of  Chicago includes her song, “Why Am I 
Alone” (1946) and an entry in the 1952 Catalog of  Copyright Entries finds another song, Skidrow Blues, (aka, “Skidrow Boogie”) attributed to her.

Both publications are offset printed on glossy stock (ca. 11” x 8 ½”), although one is only four pages and the other is 24, illustrated. The only refer-
ence we could find to this publication was in the Political and Social Activism Collection housed at the Richard Daley Library in Chicago. 
(11075) 



26.) Moore, Mrs. Audley. Why Reparations? Money for 
Negroes. Los Angeles: Reparations Committee, Inc., 
[1962]. $2,500

A pamphlet from the newly formed Reparations Committee for the Descen-
dants of  American Slaves outlining their case for financial reparation based 
on “244 years of  free slave labor and the most inhuman, sinister and barbaric 
atrocities which pass in magnitude any savagery perpetrated against human 
beings in the history of  the planet earth, and an additional one hundred 
years of  so-called freedom accompanied by terror” (p. 2). After describing the 
group’s legal claim, which it filed on December 20, 1962, Moore cites histori-
cal precedents for reparations including German reparations to Israel, Finnish 
reparations to the Soviet Union, U. S. reparations to Native Americans, etc. 
 
The Reparations Committee was founded by Audley Moore, the indefat-
igable black nationalist who’d transitioned from Garveyite to Communist 
Party activist to founder of  the Universal Association of  Ethiopian Women 
(UAEW) in New Orleans in 1957. In 1962 the UAEW began focusing on a 
national campaign for reparations following the establishment of  the National 
Emancipation Proclamation Centennial Observance Committee at a confer-
ence in Philadelphia in 1962. Moore traveled around the country garnering 
support for reparations and ultimately found it from Herald Dispatch editor 
Sanford Alexander and a small group of  activists in California who founded 
the Reparations Committee. The UAEW dissolved in 1963, but Moore - who 
became affectionately known as Queen Mother Moore to a new generation of  
black militants - continued her activism with groups such as the Revolutionary 
Action Movement and the Republic of  New Afrika.  

Stapled green wrappers printed in black, 12 p. Slight musty smell, else fine. 
Four copies in OCLC. A scarce pamphlet. Reference: Farmer, Ashley. “Re-
framing African American Women’s Grassroots Organizing: Audley Moore 
and the Universal Association of  Ethiopian Women, 1957–1963.” The Jour-
nal of  African American history 101, no. 1-2 (2016): 69–96.  (10975) 



27.) Sharrieff, Osman. Moslem Sword, Vol. 1, No. 1, July 
1964. Chicago: The Moslem Brotherhood, 1964. $250 

The first (and presumably sole) issue of  this Moslem Brotherhood publica-
tion founded after Chicago Nation of  Islam (NOI) minister, Osman Sharrieff 
(1910-2008), his son Ibn, and a small group of  NOI members defected over 
the controversial divination of  NOI founder W. D. Fard by his successor Eli-
jah Muhammad. Content for this issue includes articles on the Civil Rights 
Act of  1964 and the political activism of  the Moslem Brotherhood through 
its political arm, the Political Committee of  the Moslem Brotherhood. Other 
articles focus on the Brotherhood’s exclusion from the Coordinating Coun-
cil of  Community Organizations, the Chicago civil rights organization that 
worked alongside Martin Luther King, Jr. and the SCLC, and the Jewish 
presence on the Chicago City Council. Especially interesting is the pream-
ble, platform, and purpose of  the Moslem Brotherhood and its position 
within the lost-found Nation of  Islam. Also included is an article by Osman’s 
wife Maryam on the Muslim woman’s duty of  preparing food following 
Islamic law. The best (only?) source for the obscure history of  this short-lived 
Chicago Islamic organization. 

We assume that Sharrieff’s Moslem Brotherhood was inspired by the Egyp-
tian transnational group founded by Hassan al-Banna in 1928. The Moslem 
Brotherhood of  Illinois as it’s referred to in this publication does not appear 
to have survived this one issue as we could find nothing further about it. 
Throughout the 1960s, Sharrieff appears in the newspaper of  the Woodlawn 
Organization, the militant South Side community organization, which was 
affiliated with Sharrieff’s 6000 Stony Island Club. He previously published 
the 21-page pamphlet, Islam in North America (1961).  

 Small format (5 ¾” x 4 ½”), stapled grey wrappers printed in red and black, 
24 p., four photographs of  Moslem Brotherhood leaders. Owner’s stamp 
to the rear wrapper, else a fine copy. Not found by us in WorldCat; not in 
DANKY. (11051) 



28.) National Afro American Student Conference 
on Afro Youth. [Nashville?]: ASM Afro American 
Student Movement, [1964]. $450 

A conference agenda for the second of  two student conferences 
organized by the Afro American Student Movement (AASM) and 
the Revolutionary Action Movement (RAM) at Fisk University from 
Oct. 30-Nov. 1, 1964. RAM first collaborated with the AASM in 
May of  that year to host the “Afro American Conference on Stu-
dent Black Nationalism” part of  their broader strategy for building 
a network of  revolutionary black nationalists through a variety of  
front groups. This second conference, titled “The Black Revolutions 
Relationship to the Bandung World,” featured RAM speakers Max 
Stanford (Muhammad Ahmad), Rolland Snellings (Askia Touré), and 
Don Freeman, as well as other presentations, workshops, reports, and 
informal meetings. This copy with the stamp of  John Bracey, Jr. to 
the cover sheet who was an early RAM member and likely attended 
the conference.

Corner-stapled 11” x 8 ½” sheets mimeographed on rectos only. 
Cover photograph of  RAM mentor Robert Williams and his wife be-
ing received by Mao. Faint foxing along the bottom edge of  the cover 
sheet, light wear. Not found by us in WorldCat. (11065)



29.) Editorial Board. Soulbook: The 
Quarterly Journal of  Revolutionary 
Afroamerica (six issues). Berkeley 
and Los Angeles: Soulbook, 1965-75. 
$1,500

Six exceedingly scarce issues of  this important 
revolutionary black nationalist journal founded 
in 1964 by Kenn Freeman (Mamadou Lumum-
ba) and Ernie Allen. Freeman and Allen were 
involved with Donald Warden’s Afro-American 
Association along with Bobby Seale - who was 
Soulbook’s early distribution manager - Huey 
Newton and Ron Everett (Maulana Karenga). 
Besides RAM, Freeman and Allen formed a num-
ber of  other groups while managing Soulbook, 
including the Black Panther Party of  Northern 
California, which they abandoned after internal 
squabbling with Seale and Newton who continued 
on with their Black Panther Party of  Self-Defense, 
and House of  Umoja, a pan-African secret so-

ciety. Other original editorial committee members included Donald Freeman (different from RAM co-founder Don Freeman), Issac Moore, Carroll 
Holmes, and New York representative Bobb Hamilton. 

Issues were published very erratically with only 13 issues appearing between 1964-1980. Its original subtitle, “The Quarterly Journal of  Revolutionary 
Afroamerica,” was later changed to “The Revolutionary Journal of  the Black World.” Content featured both political and cultural analysis and liter-
ary contributions, with early issues focused heavily on RAM’s focus on revolutionary nationalism. The journal became increasingly Afrocentric and 
when it was revived in the mid-1970s became the journal of  the Afrikan People’s Party, which had merged with the House of  Umoja in 1973. Issues 
include Vol. 1, No. 2 (Spring, 1965), Vol. 1, No. 4 (Winter, 1965-66), Vol. 2, No. 2 (whole number 6; Winter-Spring, 1967), Vol. 3, No. 1 (whole num-
ber 9; Fall-Winter, 1970), Vol. 3, No. 2 (whole number 10; Spring, 1975) and an unnumbered Special Issue. Also included is the “Editorial Manifesto 
of  the Soulbook.” 
 
All issues in stapled wrappers (most 6 ¾” x 8 ½”), volume pagination continuous; 79-148 p.; 230-312 p.; 87-177 p.; 72 p.; 108 p.; special issue, vari-
ous pagination. All issues heavily illustrated. A very good-near fine run. Owner’s name to three of  the issues; cello spine tape from the special issue no 
longer affixed. DANKY, 5462. (11067) 



30.) Editorial Committee. Black 
America (4 issues in 3 volumes). 
Philadelphia: RAM, 1963 / 1965. 
$700 

Three issues of  one of  the most militant and 
influential magazines to emerge from the 
black power movement. Black America was 
the theoretical journal of  the Revolutionary 
Action Movement and first appeared in early 
1963 from the group’s headquarters in Philadel-
phia. Approximately ten issues were published 
between 1963-1965 in a variety of  formats. 
Included here are Vol. 1, No. 4, Vol. 1, Nos. 7-8 
(double issue), and the unnumbered, last issue 
(Summer-Fall, 1965). 

RAM officially formed in 1963 as a network 
of  radical black revolutionaries that promoted 

revolutionary nationalism through direct action. According to co-founder Max Stanford (Muhammad Ahmad) RAM “was the first revolutionary 
nationalist movement to emerge in the 1960’s and the first organization to advocate revolutionary violence against the capitalist system.” It steadily 
developed a vanguard of  black intellectuals who were influenced by Robert F. Williams, W. E. B. duBois, Mao, and the Third World anti-colonialist 
movements, amongst others. Although founded in the Cleveland area, the group centered itself  in Philadelphia with strong semi-clandestine chapters 
operating in Cleveland and Northern California. RAM promulgated black (inter)nationalism, militant insurrectionary tactics and Maoist discipline 
and self-sacrifice through publications RAM Speaks and Black America. 

In 1967, RAM organized the Black Guards, a black defence militia intent on organizing black youth for urban rebellion, and the following year were 
swept up in the jostling for direction of  the black liberation struggle by the Black Panther Party, US and the newly formed Republic of  New Afrika. 
RAM became the “left wing” inside the latter organization and in August 1968 sent out a release announcing the formation of  the African Ameri-
can Party of  National Liberation (AAPNL) to “transform RAM into a political party that is concerned with total national liberation of  our colonial-
ized African nation.” The group’s name was ostensibly chosen from the 1963 party of  the same name, founded by one its mentors, “Queen Mother” 
Audley Moore, which established a (black) provisional government and named Robert F. Williams premier-in-exile. The AAPNL’s objectives as 
stated in this release outline the group’s newly constituted focus on “Political Community Organization of  Black People,” “Black Mass Re-education 
(A Black Cultural Revolution)” and “Black Survival Training for the Black Nation.”   



By the end of  1968 internal dissent and harsh state repression paralyzed the group and by 1969 the organization had dissolved. As Robin Kelley 
opines in his essay on the group, RAM’s “influence far exceeded its numbers” and their influence within black nationalism continues to be felt today. 

All in stapled wrappers, various formats, [16] p.; 20 p.; 20 p., all illustrated. Two issues with underlining and/or notations in RAM member John 
Bracey’s hand. Less than a dozen libraries holding any issue in WorldCat (most with only one or two issues). 

References, Ahmad, Muhammad. “History of  RAM - Revolutionary Action Movement,” 1979 and Kelley, Robin D. G. “Stormy Weather: Recon-
structing Black (Inter)Nationalism in the Cold War Era” in Is It Nation Time?: Contemporary Essays on Black Power and Black Nationalism. Chica-
go: University of  Chicago Press, 2002. (11060)

31.) Black Vanguard, Vol. 1, No. 5. Detroit: The 
League of  Black Workers, 1965. $350

A scarce issue of  the short-lived journal of  the League of  Black 
Workers (not to be confused with the League of  Revolutionary 
Black Workers), a unit of  the Revolutionary Action Movement 
(RAM), and the predecessor to the League of  Revolutionary 
Black Workers. The journal was distributed to black workers in 
the plants, but as RAM co-founder Max Stanford later mused, 
“it was too theoretical and thick for a positive response from 
workers” (Rambod, p. 113). 

This issue features articles on strikes, organizing black workers, 
Uncle Tom traitors, anti-imperialism, the third part of  an article 
on depression, chapter 1 of  Robert Williams’ Negroes with Guns, 
etc. Crude illustrations throughout.

Stapled, mimeographed wrappers (8 ½” x 7”), 59, [1] p., illus. 
Near fine. Only the Univ. of  Michigan holds any issue in World-
Cat. Scarce. 

Reference: Stanford, Maxwell C. Revolutionary Action Movement (RAM): A Case Study of  an Urban Revolutionary Movement in Western Capital-
ist Society (thesis). Atlanta: Department of  Political Science, 1986. (10993) 



32.) Jihad News / Black Star (9 
issues). San Francisco / Phila-
delphia: Jihad News, ca. 1974-
1978. $800

A 9 issue run of  the Afrikan People’s Par-
ty’s (APP) newspaper. The APP began in 
1968 out of  the dissolution of  RAM and 
was originally called the African Ameri-
can Party of  National Liberation, or Black 
Liberation Party, becoming the APP in 
1972. It established cadres in Philadelphia, 
New York, Chicago, Los Angeles, and San 
Francisco, which struggled for black con-
trol over black institutions, on behalf  of  
black prisoners, black workers, and tenants 
and against the Klan and police brutality. 
It was an organizer of  African Liberation 
Day throughout the 1970s and was heavily 
involved in support for African liberation 
movements and anti-colonial struggles 
worldwide. 

The newspaper began publication in 1973 
and was published irregularly from San 
Francisco, and later Philadelphia, where it 

changed names to Black Star. The APP dissolved in 1982. Most issues are unnumbered, but identified issues include: Jihad News, vol. 1, no. 6; vol. 2, 
no. 1; September-October 1976; five unnumbered issues + Black Star, Vol. 1, No. 2.

All tabloid formats printed in black on newsprint, 16-40 p. (most 32 p.), illus. Nearly every issue lists the APP’s ten-point program to the rear cover. A 
near fine run. Only five institutions holding any issue in WorldCat (all with far less issues than this run). DANKY 3293. (11050) 



33.) Brown, Leonard (editor). The Black Conscience (two 
issues). Detroit: Organization for African American Educa-
tion, 1968. $750 

Two unnumbered issues (and possibly the only two published) of  this black power 
magazine affiliated with the short-lived Organization for African-American Edu-
cation in Detroit. In what appears to be the inaugural issue, the magazine outlines 
its objectives: “To perpetuate black consciousness; to create political awareness; 
to relate our true history without the lies and distortions told by racists - imperi-
alists; and to create an effective and intelligent means of  communication for Afri-
can-Americans.”

Edited by Leonard Brown, the magazine’s tagline was “The first step to black 
liberation is black education” and appears to have been influenced by the black 
consciousness raising activities of  the radical Detroit activist James Boggs. Brown’s 

editorials stress the need for blacks to transcend their sole focus on white racism and to view it as a symptom of  capitalist exploitation and imperial-
ism. Other content includes articles by Louis Idrissa Yerodia, president of  the African Students Association at Wayne State University; the first article 
in a proposed series by Brown called “Prospects for the Future: Genocide, Occupation Army, Hitlerite Tactics”; news from international anti-colonial 
movements; a reprint of  the Socialist Workers Party’s lengthy resolution, “The Case for an Independent Black Political Party”; quotations from Mal-
colm X; poorly reproduced photographs of  the Klan; a short essay on the death of  MLK; also, poetry, letters to the editor, etc. 

Very little information exists on the history of  either The Black Conscience or the Organization for African American Education. The group occu-
pied building space at 8661 Grand River alongside the Inner City Voice, Detroit’s revolutionary black newspaper affiliated with General Baker and 
the Dodge Revolutionary Union Movement, and the United Tenants (and later, The Black Student Voice). The Black Community Print Shop occu-
pied the first floor. Somewhat confusingly, the Black Conscience Library was founded around the same time in Detroit, but a participant we inter-
viewed remembered no such magazine affiliated with the Library and clarified that the Library was not operational until 1969. There was a newslet-
ter called Black Conscience that was affiliated with the Library, but it was a separate publication. 

We found one reference to the magazine in an ADL publication criticizing its support for El Fatah, and another reported on the group’s attendance 
at a protest in support of  the revolutionary student movement in France. Neither the magazine or group are mentioned in Dan Georgakas’ important 
book, Detroit: I Do Mind Dying: A Study in Urban Revolution (1975), and the magazine was missed by DANKY and not found in OCLC (although 
at least one issue appears in the Tamiment’s holdings, and we suspect issues could be excavated at Wayne State). We note a copy sold in Swann’s 
Printed & Manuscript African Americana - Sale 2377 - March 26, 2015. 

Side-stapled 11” x 8 ½” sheets, illustrated cover sheets printed on thicker stock; both issues mimeographed on rectos only, [30], [41] leaves. Owner’s 
stamp to the top of  both issues, staples oxidized, else near fine. Very scarce.  (10969) 



34.) Cleage, Henry (editor). The Illustrated 
News (10 issues). Detroit: The Illustrated 
News, 1963. $750 

A small but important run of  this newspaper that prefigured 
the effusion of  militant civil rights groups that formed during 
the mid-to-late 1960s in Detroit. Founded by members of  
the Cleage family, The Illustrated News was published biweekly 
from 1961-1964 and grew out of  Henry and Hugh Cleage’s 
printing business. Henry Cleage, an attorney, was the paper’s 
editor, but the paper featured regular contributions from his 
brothers, the Rev. Albert B. Cleage, Jr., Dr. Louis J. Cleage, 
Hugh, as well as Albert Cleage’s wife, Doris. Each issue fea-
tured local and national news on the civil rights movement, 
a church directory, adverts for local businesses, and Hugh 
Cleage’s Smoke Rings column on the back page. 

Although it was not the official publication of  either organi-
zation, The Illustrated News was closely affiliated with the 
Group on Advanced Leadership (GOAL) and the Freedom 
Now Party. GOAL was formed in 1961 by brothers Milton 
and Richard Henry (later founders of  the Republic of  New 
Africa) and the Rev. Cleage and its activities were closely cov-
ered by the paper. These included GOAL’s litigation against 
the Detroit school system for racist gerrymandering practices, 
their close relationship with Malcolm X, and their support 

of  the 1963 national Christmas Bocyott organized by Artists for Freedom in the wake of  the Birmingham bombing. The Freedom Now Party was a 
national all black political party organized in 1963. The Michigan committee included the Rev. Cleage and Milton Henry who attempted to garner 
enough support to put the Freedom Now Party on the 1964 ballot and the Illustrated News became a mouthpiece for the group’s activities.

Other important events covered by the newspaper includes Albert Cleage’s split with the Detroit Council of  Human Rights over its exclusion of  rad-
ical black activists, Martin Luther King, Jr.’s June 23, 1963 Walk to Freedom (sponsored by the DCHR), and the activities of  Malcolm X. Vol. 3, No. 
24 begins the Albert Cleage’s article, “The Next Step: A Three Part Analysis of  the Black Revolution.” The second part appears in the subsequent 
issue, but there is no third part in the issue after that. Included in this run: vol. 3, nos. 11-12, 18, 20-26. 



Although the paper ceased in 1964, the Cleage family remained committed to civil rights and black nationalism. Albert Cleage was involved with 
nearly every radical group that emerged in Detroit during the 1960s with many activities taking place at his church, the Shrine of  the Black Ma-
donna. The best source for both the Illustrated News and the Cleage family acitivities remains Finding Eliza, a blog maintatined by Albert Cleage’s 
daughter, Kristen, at https://findingeliza.com/.

Pink newsprint sheets folded (10 ¾” x 8 ¾”), each issue 8 p., photographs, illustrations. Most issues about near fine. Vol. 3, No. 12 has some underlin-
ing and notations and a sizable tear to the rear page affecting a few letters of  text; vol. 3, no. 23 has some closed tears along the edges and crinkling. 
All issues scarce in both the trade and in libraries, with only half  a dozen institutions in WorldCat holding any issue. (11021)

35.) Two scarce items from The Group on Advanced Leadership. 
Detroit: The Group on Advanced Leadership, 1963/1964. $300 

GOAL was a direct action-oriented civil rights group based in Detroit that was organized 
by the Rev. Albert Cleage, Milton and Richard Henry, and other militant activists in late 
1961. The group organized campaigns against urban renewal proposals, public school 
gerrymandering, and police brutality, as well as self  defense groups such as the Medgar 
Evers Rifle Club and the Fox and Wolf  Hunt Club. GOAL was actively involved in the 
Freedom Now Party and organized the Northern Negro Grassroots Leadership Con-
ference where Malcolm X delivered his “Message to the Grass Roots” speech. GOAL 
dissolved in 1965 due to an ideological split between the Henrys and Cleage. The Hen-
rys, changing their names to Gaidi and Imari Obadele, founded the Malcolm X Society 
and later organized the Black Government Conference, which saw the founding of  the 
Republic of  New Africa. Cleage, on the other hand, turned to Christian black nation-
alism, which he preached from his pulpit at the Shrine of  the Black Madonna. The two 
documents included here are: 

Call to the Northern Negro Grass-Roots Leadership Conference, which was held in 
Detroit from November 9-10, 1963. The conference was the result of  Albert Cleage’s 

split with the Detroit Council for Human Rights, which refused to invite radical black activists to its Northern Christian Leadership Conference. The 
two-page document outlines GOAL’s support of  the conference and provides the proposed agenda, which included workshops on economic struggle, 
education, independent political action, and self-defense. Two corner-stapled 11” x 8 ½” mimeographed sheets, 3 p.

Also included is a reprint of  a radio address, “The Role of  the Individual,” given March 7, 1964 by GOAL’s president, Richard Henry. Henry ex-
pounds on the role of  each individual black person toward the greater struggle of  black unity and the role of  the Freedom Now Party in achieving 
black political power. A single sheet folded (8 ½” x 5 ½”), 4 p. 3 ¼” closed tear along the bottom edge of  the front page; horizontal crease. We find 
neither item separately cataloged in WorldCat. (11064) 



36.) Cleage, Rev. Albert B. Central United Church of  Christ. Detroit: [1967]. $200

On Easter Sunday, March 26, 1967 at the Central United Church of  Christ in Detroit, the Rev. Albert Cleage, Jr. 
unveiled a large mural of  a Black Madonna and launched the Black Christian Nationalist Movement. A long-time 
civil rights and black power activist, Cleage had previously worked with Milton and Henry in The Group on Ad-
vanced Leadership (GOAL) and the Freedom Now Party before focusing on his branch of  black Christian national-
ism. Cleage renamed his church The Shrine of  the Black Madonna, published a provocative book of  sermons called 
The Black Messiah (1968) and changed his name to Jaramogi Abebe Agyeman. 

This pamphlet outlines Cleage’s racial theology, which he traces back to Marcus Garvey, and contends: “Cen-
tral United Church of  Christ [The Shrine of  the Black Madonna], in recapturing the historic Black Messiah and 
launching the Black Christian Nationalist Movement, is undertaking today to rebuild the disunited Black Nation just 
as Jesus did 2000 years ago.”

A single sheet folded (8 ½” x 5 ½”), 4 p. Photograph of  Detroit artist Glanton Dowdell on a ladder with his mural. 
A fine copy. Not found by us in OCLC. (11037) 

37.) Worthy, William; LaMar Barron. Why We Need a Freedom Now Party. De-
troit: Michigan Committee for a Freedom Now Party, 1963. $150 

A pamphlet promoting the short-lived Freedom Now Party, a national all-black political party formed in 1963 
to coincide with the March on Washington. The group’s rallying cry was “A Million Votes for Freedom Now”, 
although it fell far short of  this objective in the 1963 elections. In 1964, it decided to concentrate its organiz-
ing efforts in Michigan under the leadership of  the Rev. Albert B. Cleage, Jr. and Milton Henry, but again 
failed to attract mass support and by 1965 was inactive.

Included in this pamphet is an article by one of  the party’s foremost spokesmen, the Boston journalist Wil-
liam Worthy, titled “Our Power Can Change the World.” Worthy had first suggested the idea of  the party 
at a Harlem rally in June 1963. Also included are “The Declaration of  Washington,” which inaugurated 
the group’s slogan: “A Million Votes for Freedom Now”; the Party’s platform; and “Eleven Questions and 
Answers about the Freedom Now Party” by LaMar Barron, Acting Chairman, Michigan Committee for a 
Freedom Now Party. 

Stapled, newsprint wrappers (8 ½” x 5 ½”), 14 p. Vertical crease down the center; owner’s stamp to the rear 
cover. Only six copies in Worldcat. (11063) 



38.) Durley, Leito (editor). The New African (the 
first two issues). Detroit / [Brooklyn?]: Repub-
lic of  New Africa, 1968 / ca. 1969. $650 

The first two issues of  the Republic of  New Africa’s newspaper, 
which began publication months after the group came into exis-
tence at the National Black Government Conference in Detroit in 
March, 1968. 

The first issue reports on early organizational activities, such 
as the group’s reparations and land drive, the appointment of  
Mwesi Chui as Deputy Minister of  Defense, an update from the 
constitution committee, and the RNA’s oath of  allegiance. Also 
included is an illustration featuring a prototypical “New African 
Couple” standing in front of  a futuristic city and the reprint of  
a letter sent by Minister for Information, Imari Obadele, to the 
Michigan Chronicle concerning the exploitative practices of  AC-
CORD, Inc., an interracial group of  businessmen in Detroit.  

The second issue, which was published over a year after the first 
and during a time of  discord within the RNA, announces the 
return of  RNA president Robert Williams, and the RNA’s near 
declaration of  war against Great Britain for holding Williams in 
detention. Other content reports on the RNA’s 1969 convention 
in Washington, D. C. and a separate Southern Region Confer-
ence held in Louisiana, its failed attempt to become involved in 
the campaign for all-black schools in Brooklyn, and the RNA’s 
support for Cleveland black nationalist Ahmed Evans. 

Tabloid formats printed in black on newsprint, 4 p.; 8 p., illustrat-
ed. The second issue has a small closed tear at the fold. We could 
find neither of  these issues in institutional holdings in WorldCat.
(11066)



39.) Brother Imari. War in America: The Malcolm X Doc-
trine. Detroit: The Malcolm X Society, ©1968. $450 

An incendiary pamphlet (what the author calls the “first Malcolmite epistle”) that 
foreshadows the creation of  the Republic of  New Africa by its future minister of  
information, Imari Obadele (b. Richard B. Henry). Written in October 1966 in 
the wake of  Malcolm X’s assassination, Obadele outlines a plan (“Malcolmite 
Doctrine”) for black nationalism based on political self-determination and land 
reparations in Mississippi, Louisiana, Alabama, Georgia and South Carolina. This 
“LAND AND POWER” strategy was the basis of  a new warfare, part of  the long 
tradition of  black violence to subjugation. Part I describes the new warfare; Part II 
state power and further warfare; and Part III the new society. 

In 1968, this vision was formalized in the New African Declaration of  Indepen-
dence, in which the aforementioned states were declared the territory of  the Afri-
kan people. The provisional government of  the Republic of  New Africa included 
a roster of  the black power movement’s most militant expositors, including Robert 
F. Williams as President-in-Exile; Imari’s older brother, Gaidi Obadele (b. Milton 
Henry) and Betty Shabazz, (Malcolm’s widow) as vice presidents; Imari as minister 
of  information; Queen Mother Moore as minister of  health and welfare; Herman 
Ferguson as minister of  education; Wilber Grattan as minister of  state and foreign 
affiars; Mwesi Chui and H. Rap Brown as ministers of  defense; Maulana Karenga, 
Amiri Baraka and Nana Oserjiman Adefunmi as ministers of  culture; Joan Frank-
lin as minister of  justice; Raymond Willis as minister of  finance; and Max Stanford 
as special ambassador.

The Malcolm X Society was founded by the Obadele brothers in 1965 “to pick 
up the legacy of  liberation that Malcolm represented” (Akwamu), p. 581). They 
organized the National Black Government Conference in March 1968 in Detroit, 
in which the provisional government of  the Republic of  New Africa was founded. 

Stapled white wrappers (8 ¼” x 5 ½”) printed in red, photo frontis of  Malcolm X, 
64 p. Stamp to the front wrapper, foxing; very faint dampstain to the rear wrapper fore edge. Scarce. Eight copies in WorldCat. Reference: See the 
entries for both Obadeles in Umoja, Akinyele, et al. (eds.). Black Power Encyclopedia: from Black is Beautiful to Urban Uprisings (2 volumes). ABC-
CLIO, LLC, 2018, pgs. 577-587.  (10999)



40.) Brother Imari (Imari Abubakari Obadele). Revolution 
and Nation Building: Strategy for Building the Black Na-
tion in America. Detroit: The House of  Songhay, Publishers, 
©1970. $350

Imari Obadele’s follow-up to War in America (1968), in which he “carries on the 
strategic instruction for a successful revolution in America and the building of  a 
rich, powerful, free, black nation.” This pamphlet collects a number of  Obadele’s 
speeches and writings that followed the establishment of  the Republic of  New Afri-
ca in March 1968. Includes: 

“The Eight Strategic Elements for Success of  a Black Nation in America. Synopsis 
of  a Speech to the Third Annual Black Power Convention, Philadelphia, Septem-
ber 1968.”

“Revolution and Nation-Building: Part Four of  Four-Part Course Lecture Deliv-
ered April 1969.”

“The Black Institution’s Role in the Black Revolution for Land and Power in Amer-
ica.” A speech delivered at Howard University’s TABU (Towards a Black Universi-
ty) Conference in November 1968. This largely concerns the Oceanhill-Brownsville 
controversy in New York.

“Republic’s Position on James Forman’s Black Economic Development Conference 
Take-Over (In News-Release form), April 1969.”

“On Black Economics,” an editorial reprinted from “The Michigan Chronicle,” 
Detroit, June 1968.

“If  You Will Give Us the Power, We Will Give You a Nation!”: Keynote Address, 
Third Legislative Convention.

“Where We Go,” Washington, D. C., August 1969. On the differences between the 
RNA, the Black Panthers, and the Nation of  Islam. 

Stapled white wrappers (8 ¼” x 5 ½”) printed in red, 80 p. Owner’s stamp to the front cover and title page, foxing to the wrappers. Less than two 
dozen copies in WorldCat. (11008)



41.) Obadele, Imari Abubakari. Founda-
tions of  the Black Nation [INSCRIBED]. 
Detroit / San Francisco: House of  Song-
hay / Julian Richardson Associates, 1975. 
$300 

A collection of  letters, statements, addresses and articles 
by Imari Obadele (Richard Henry), second president 
of  the Provisional Government of  the Republic of  New 
Africa, concerning the RNA’s attempt to establish an 
independent African Socialist nation within the United 
States. Compiled and published while Obadele was still 
in jail following the 1971 FBI/police raid on the group’s 
house in Jackson, MS, in which an officer was killed. 

This copy was presented to Afro-Studies professor John 
Bracey, Jr. who’d worked with Obadele since the mid-
1960s. Affixed inside the front cover is a TLS from 
Obadele to Bracey presenting him with a copy of  the 
book and asking about a potential speaking engagement 
[at UMass-Amherst). Obadele has also inscribed the 
book on the half-title page, “To Brother John Bracey, / 
Best wishes, And Keep / Struggling. We shall / FREE 
THE LAND! / Imari Obadele, I” 

Perfect-bound paperback (8 ¼” x 5 ½”), xiii, 154 p. 
Bracey’s stamp to the top of  the front cover, light rub-
bing. (11072) 



42.) Williams, Robert F. The Crusader (13 issues). Peking 
/ Cuba: Robert F. Williams, 1962-67. $975 

A broken run of  13 issues of  Robert F. Williams’ black nationalist newsletter 
published from 1959-1969 from Monroe, NC, Havana, Cuba, and Peking, 
China. Williams, who led the Monroe branch of  the NAACP, prefigured the 
militancy of  the black power movement and was a thorn in the side of  the 
not only the Klan, Southern segregationists, and the U.S. government, but 
of  mainstream civil rights organizations like the NAACP, from which he was 
suspended (although this suspension was later lifted). In 1961, Williams was 
involved in an incident in Monroe that forced him to flee with his family to 
Havana, Cuba. There he revived The Crusader and with the support of  the 
Cuban government began his famous Radio Free Dixie broadcast. Through 
these mediums, Williams inveighed against racism, the U.S. government’s im-
perialist policies, the impotence of  the mainstream civil rights movement and 
the pacifism of  Martin Luther King, Jr. In late 1965, after becoming disillu-
sioned by the Cuban government’s ideological rigidity, Williams relocated to 
Maoist China by way of  North Vietnam, living comfortably in Peking where 
he continued to publish The Crusader. While living abroad, Williams became 
increasingly influential in the burgeoning black power movement in the U.S. 
and was lauded by Malcolm X, the Revolutionary Action Movement (RAM), 

the Black Panther Party, and the Republic of  New Africa (RNA). He was made President-in-Exile of  both RAM and the RNA. 

In late 1969 he returned to the U.S. and lived in Detroit where he remained under indictment for the 1961 kidnapping charges. Although feted by 
militant black nationalists, Williams was critical of  much of  the black power movement and quickly resigned from the RNA. He and his wife moved 
to Baldwin, Michigan, where they lived quietly, although Williams occasionally traveled around the country speaking. In 1976, all charges were 
dropped against him and he made frequent visits back to Monroe where he visited with old acquaintances. He died in 1996.  

Eight of  the 13 issues included here were published in Havana, the other five were published in China. Issues include Vol. 3, No. 9 (May 1962); Vol. 
4, Nos. 2 (August 1962), 3 (September 1962), and 8 (May 1963); Vol. 5, No. 4 (May-June, 1964), Vol. 6, Nos. 3 (March 1965); Vol. 7, No. 1 (August, 
1965); Vol. 9, Nos. 2 (September-October, 1967), 3 (December, 1967), 4 (March 1968), and (May 1968); and Vol. 10, Nos. 1 (November, 1968) and 2 
(November 1968). 

Eight of  the issues are smaller format (8” x 4 ¾”), two issues are larger (10 ½” x 8 ¼”), each issue 8 p., and all feature cover illustrations from a num-
ber of  illustrators. A near fine run. (11069) 



43.) Luqman, W. C. Anas M. Malcolm X Black 
Hand Society of  the World, Inc. Chicago: Mal-
colm X Bland Hand Society of  the World, Inc., 
[ca. 1968]. $500

A publication introducing the Malcolm X Black Hand Society of  
the World, Inc. a Chicago-based Muslim black nationalist group 
founded in 1968 by former Nation of  Islam member W. C. Anas 
M. Luqman to honor and perpetuate Malcolm’s teachings. The 
group stressed survival, truth, justice, peace, self-improvement, 
and self-determination and placed the salvation of  the world in 
the hands of  the black man. Sammy Davis, Jr. was a supporter 
and is featured in one of  the publication’s photos at a benefit for 
the Society held on June 19, 1968. Included in the booklet is infor-
mation on the group’s meetings and goals, an article, “The Moral 
Man is the Superior Man,” Islamic quotes, and other related 
content. 

Glossy yellow sheets folded (11” x 8 ½”), unbound as issued, [8] 
p., five photographs of  Luqman, Betty Shabazz, Sammy Davis, 
Jr., and other supporters. Owner’s stamp to the top of  the front 
cover, else a fine copy. Two copies in OCLC at Northwestern and 
the Wisconsin Historical Society. (10973)



44.) Malcolm X Black Power Machine. Chicago: Black 
Power Women, [196-]. $750

A remarkable pair of  flyers from a group of  Black Power Women in Chicago 
that based on the text and location were possibly adherents of  Elijah Mu-
hammad and the Nation of  Islam. Both flyers were issued under the heading 
“Malcolm X Black Power Machine” and describe the responsibility of  black 
women to carry Malcolm’s goal of  seizing black political power. Caucasians 
- both Jew and Gentile - are denigrated throughout and described as animalis-
tic, uneducated, and lacking brains. Jews in particular are savaged for “trying 
to use their skin color as a political power to collect our inheritance and give 
it to their people in Israel.” The text then threatens: “We women must teach 
these Jews who to mess with.” The women urge blacks not to discard these 
flyers, since,

“Black Power Women must scrub many floors and take many risks in white 
peoples’ homes to earn enough money and pay high prices to do this work of  
Brother Malcolm X and to inherit his power we must not charge for our ser-
vices to you. We must give our services freely as he did and when you can see 
yourselves that Brother Malcolm and his God is leading us to heaven and our 
enemies to hell, we will then pool our dollars and get bigger.”

Our research turned up nothing about these “Black Power Women,” but we 
assume the two women photographed on the front flyer were involved. Not 
mentioned in Ula Taylor’s The Promise of  Patriarchy: Women and the Na-
tional of  Islam (2017).

The first flyer is printed recto only on an 11” x 8 ½” sheet and the second one 
is printed on both sides of  a 12” x 8 ½” and features a photograph of  Mal-
colm holding a child. Light wear and toning. Not found by us in WorldCat. 
(11015) 



45.) The March on Washington -- What Next? Four Civil Rights Fighters 
Discuss the Next Steps in the Struggle for FREEDOM NOW! [Detroit]: 
Friday Night Socialist Forum, [1963?]. $450

A flyer for an event organized by the Friday Night Socialist Forum featuring Luvaghn [sic] 
Brown, former SNCC Field Secretary, an unnamed representative from Elijah Muhammad’s Na-
tion of  Islam, John Bracey of  the National Afro-American Organization, and Roger Sheppard 
of  the Young Socialist Alliance (and former Freedom Rider). Based on the title and the roster 
of  militant speakers, the event appears to have been a reaction to the more moderate March on 
Washington (called the “farce on Washington” by Malcolm X) that occurred on August 28, 1963.

In the late 1950s, the Trotskyite George Breitman and his wife Dorothea initiated the Friday 
Night Socialist Forum (later called the Militant Forum), a weekly lecture series that featured left, 
labor, student and black activists and intellectuals. The long-time Detroit activist and historian 
Dan Georgakas called the forum “the most significant political institution in the city of  Detroit 
in the late 1950s and early 1960s” (qtd. in Mark Jay. A Marxist History of  Detroit [1913-2018], 
dissertation, p. 158).

An 11” x 8 ½” sheet mimeographed on recto only, crude illustration of  African American 
breaking free from chains. Two creases, toning, light wear along the top edge. Not found by us in 
WorldCat.  (11009) 

46.) Three ephemeral items from the National Afro-American Organization. 
Chicago: National Afro-American Organization, 1963. $300 

The National Afro-American Organization (NAO) was a short-lived militant civil rights group founded 
in Chicago in 1963 by John Bracey, Jr., Sterling Stuckey, and Tom Higginbotton. The group issued a 
mimeographed newsletter, NOW!, organized protest marches, and worked on campaigns for black unity, 
anti-racism, and equal opportunities in housing, employment, and education. The group was loosely affil-
iated with the Revolutionary Action Movement (RAM), which Bracey would later join, and they appear 
to have only been active during 1963. 



47.) Program of  the Chicago Freedom Movement, July, 1966. [Chica-
go]: [Chicago Freedom Movement], 1966. $250 

The Chicago Freedom Movement (CFM) was the organizational collaboration between Martin 
Luther King’s Southern Christian Leadership Conference and Chicago’s Coordinating Council 
of  Community Organizations headed by Al Raby. It sought to eradicate slum housing, housing 
discrimination, and other forms of  institutionalized racism affecting Chicago’s African American 
community. In January 1966 it inaugurated a series of  non-violent direct actions that increasingly 
targeted white neighborhoods that excluded blacks. Mobs of  white residents attacked the march-
es and grew increasingly large and increasingly violent until Mayor Richard Daley was forced to 
negotiate with the CFM in what became known as the Summit Agreement. The agreement was 
largely deemed as a failure for King and the SCLC, although recent scholarship has challenged 
that view (see, Mary Lou Finley, et al. The Chicago Freedom Movement : Martin Luther King Jr. 
And Civil Rights Activism in the North. Civil Rights and the Struggle for Black Equality in the 
Twentieth Century. Lexington, Kentucky: The University Press of  Kentucky, 2016).

The program includes an “Introduction: The Problems of  Racism, Ghettoes, and Slums,” the 
CFM’s goals and strategies, a proposal for “An Open and Just City,” and “Selected Immediate Ac-
tion Demands - Summer 1996.” An important civil rights document that links King’s campaigns 
in Selma and Birmingham with his foray into Northern organizing and its subsequent effect on 
both King and the SCLC. 

Stapled, folded sheets (11” x 8 ½”), mimeographed from typescript, 12 p. ‘Bracey’ penciled along the top edge of  the front sheet, else fine. One copy 
in WorldCat at Washington University, St. Louis. Noticeably absent from Chicago institutions. (10991)

Included in the collection is the August 10, 1963 issue of  NOW!, which is mimeographed on both sides of  14” x 8 ½” sheet, and includes short 
articles on black power in Chicago and NAO’s involvement with various campaigns. Also included is a flyer captioned “NAO Protests” that bitterly 
criticizes the African American minister Rev. W. N. Daniels for apologizing to Mayor Richard Daley following the NAACP’s Freedom March, during 
which Daley’s speech to the crowd was disrupted by jeering participants. The N.A.O. maintains that “Rev. Daniels does not represent the Afro-Ameri-
can community, nor the more progressive elements inside the NAACP.” The third item is a flyer captioned “The Ghetto World” with N.A.O. penciled 
above. It also references the July 4, 1963 Freedom March and calls for a protest against the decision to allow Mayor Daley to lead the march. Mim-
eographed on the verso is “Black America Speaks - a militant voice in the struggle for Freedom Justice Equality.” Three scarce items by this militant, 
short-lived group. (11077) 



48.) Inner City Voice (13 issues). Detroit: Inner 
City Voice, 1967-71. $1,200 

A scarce run of  this important black power newspaper from Detroit, 
which began publication on October 20, 1967 in the wake of  the 
“Great Rebellion.” Provocative headlines such as “MICHIGAN 
SLAVERY,” “KILLER COPS RUN HOSPITAL,” and “Honkies 
Meet” splashed across the front page of  the first issue, which Dan 
Georgakas and Marvin Surkin later explained: “The literary style 
and sensationalistic photographs of  ICV were deliberately provoca-
tive. The editors wanted to present complicated revolutionary ideas 
in a popular and exciting format” (p. 18). 

The paper, which described itself  on the masthead as “Detroit’s 
Black Community Newspaper” and “The Voice of  Revolution,” cov-
ered local, national and international issues and events related to the 
black liberation movement, anti-colonialism/imperialism struggles, 
and increasingly, labor organizing among Detroit’s black workers. A 
study group formed out of  the paper’s contributors, which included 
figures previously involved in SNCC, the Freedom Now Party, UHU-
RU, RAM, and a number of  other groups. Activists such as John 
Watson, the paper’s indefatigable editor, Mike Hamlin and General 
Gordon Baker would eventually form the Dodge Revolutionary 
Union Movement (DRUM) and later the League of  Revolutionary 
Black Workers. The paper became the official organ of  the League 
until its demise in 1971. 

Included here is an early, but broken, run of  13 issues: Vol. 1, Nos. 
1-6, 9 (under the name Sauti); Vol. 2, Nos. 2, 6-9; Vol. 3, No. 1.

Tabloid format printed in black (later black & red) on newsprint, 
16-26 p., illus. Toning to newsprint, slight edge wear, but a very good 
run. (11035)



49.) The South End, Vol. 27, No. 62. [Detroit]: Wayne State University, 1969. 
$125 

An issue of  Wayne State University’s student newspaper soon after it was taken over by members of  the 
Inner City Voice (Detroit’s radical black newspaper) and DRUM. John Watson, Like Tripp and Mike 
Hamlin commandeered the paper and essentially used it as a propaganda organ for DRUM’s mission 
(adding Black Panthers to either side of  the masthead). This whole issue is on DRUM’s history, purpose 
and aims. The story of  the strategic takeover can be found on pgs. 55-62 of  Detroit: I Do Mind Dying 
(Georgakas and Surkin, 1974).

Tabloid format printed in black on newsprint, 12 p., illus. A fine copy. (11048)



50.) Eubanks, Bob (editor); Drue King (editor); et al. Rebellion News (8 issues). Roxbury, Mass.: Rebellion 
Associates, 1967-68. $950 

A scarce, broken run of  eight issues of  this militant black power newspaper “published monthly in the interest of  the Roxbury, North Dorchester and 
South End Community.” Wide coverage of  local, national, and international news related to the growing black power, black nationalist movements 
and anti-colonial/imperialist struggles. Many adverts for local black businesses, as well as photographs and illustrations. Also included is a mimeo-
graphed subscriber letter from editor Bob Eubanks. Included in this run are Vol. 1, Nos. 3, 8-12; Vol. 2, Nos. 2-3. It appears that this run represents 
more than half  of  all published issues.  

Tabloid format printed in black on newsprint, 4-12 p., illus. Light edge wear; long closed tear along the fold of  p. 4 of  vol. 1, no. 12; the back cover of  
vol. 2, no. 3 issue has a few lines cut out affecting text on the facing page. A scarce title. The record in WorldCat finds only the Wisconsin Historical 
Society holding one issue (NYU is listed, but no record in their catalog for this title). We note a substantial run at the Labadie. DANKY 5064 (11047) 



51.) Woodley, Luther (editor); LeRoi Jones (contributor). Tasama Uhuru, Vol. 
1, No. 1. Chicago: C.E.C.A., 1968. $350 

Presumably the sole issue of  this black nationalist periodical edited by Chicago artist Luther “Kush Bey” 
Woodley. The cover features an illustration of  Malcolm X, Martin Luther King, Jr. and Marcus Garvey 
with an African forebear, and inside is a reprinted article from Amiri Baraka’s newspaper, Black NewArk 
titled “Marcus, Malcolm, Martin: Let Us Not Forget.” Other content includes a short piece by LeRoi 
Jones (Amiri Baraka), H. Rap Brown’s “Instructions for Emergency” for black families and his “A Letter 
from Jail”; a full page illustration by Woodley of  a cloaked African-American; an article by Philip Cohran 
on “The Spiritual Musician”; full page comic strip, “A.D.C. Sue”; as well as many shorter pieces of  inter-
est to the black community. Also included are ads for local black businesses and the rear cover advertises 
Harambee Day featuring guest artists, Richard Hunt (sculpture), Luther Woodley (painter), David Bates 
(painter), Bruce Rutlin (poet), Bob Vandiver (photographer), and Omega Fashions (Omega). 

Tabloid format printed in black on newsprint, 12 p. Near fine. Three libraries in WorldCat provide elec-
tronic access to this issue, but we find no physical holdings. DANKY, 5784. (11032) 

52.) Documents of  Truth (3 issues). Chicago: Documents of  Truth, 
1965/1968. $175 

Documents of  Truth, Inc. was founded ca. 1958 by Klent El’Woods (b. Clinton Woods) to “pro-
mote a proper appreciation for the vast contributions made to the world’s civilization and culture 
by members of  the Black race.” A radio program, Cognitions, was broadcast from 1961-63, 
and a newspaper launched in 1965, which was published until at least 1969. The paper’s tagline 
was “Without History a Race Sleeps” and its content focused on prominent and obscure black 
historical figures, black contributions to science, medicine, and culture, and black empowerment. 
The paper also highlighted local businesses, social clubs, and citizens and included photographs 
of  El’Woods and his family. El’Woods used a variety of  aliases and his biography is difficult to 
conclusively piece together. Included are Vol. 1, No. 2 (June, 1965), Vol. 2, No. 6 (April, 1968), 
and Vol. 2, No. 9 (July-Aug., 1968).

Vol. 1, No. 2 is in newsletter format (11 ¼” x 8 ¾”), 16 p.; the other two issues are tabloid format, one printed on newsprint, the other on higher 
quality stock, both 12 p., illus. Owner’s stamp to two of  the three issues, light edge wear to vol. 1, no. 2. Microform copies of  some issues appear in 
WorldCat, but only two libraries appear to hold any physical issue. DANKY 2053 (11049) 



53.) [Touré, Askia]; [Larry Neal]. Afro World. New York: 
Revolutionary Action Movement, [1965]. $450 

The only issue of  this scarce Revolutionary Action Movement (RAM) news-
paper published one week after Malcolm X’s assassination. The paper was 
founded by RAM members and Black Arts Movement figures, Askia Touré 
(Roland Snellings) and Larry Neal. In his thesis, “Revolutionary Action Move-
ment (RAM): Case Study of  an Urban Revolutionary Movement in Western 
Capitalist Society,” RAM founder Max Stanford (Muhammad Ahmad) noted 
that New York newspapers were alleging that RAM was involved in Malcolm’s 
assassination while they were simultaneously publishing a newspaper in his 
honor (footnote, p. 107).

The cover features a photograph of  Malcolm speaking with the headline in 
large type, “MALCOLM LIVES!” Includes a lengthy article on the assassi-
nation signed in print by RAM; an ‘Exclusive Statement by James Shabazz 
[Malcolm’s secretary] on Assassination’; a number of  shorter unsigned pieces 
on Malcolm’s influence; a centerfold photo spread of  Malcolm visiting Africa 
and Robert Williams in Asia, in which the two men are referred to as “our 
[black people’s] own prime ministers”; an exclusive interview with Mr. Mwalu-
ko, Charge D’Affairs, Tanzania on Malcolm’s visit there; “The Philosophy and 
Opinions of  Brother Malcolm…”; etc.

Tabloid format printed in black on newsprint, 8 p., illus. Small split at spine 
fold, some soiling, near fine. Two copies in WorldCat (Michigan & Univ. of  CO 
- Boulder). (11038) 



54.) A collection of  material on the 
Umoja Black Student Center in Chi-
cago. Chicago: Umoja Black Student 
Center, 1968-1970. $1,500

The Umoja Black Student Center was founded in 
Chicago in 1968 “to unite Black Youth into a solid 
dedicated Black Youth organization based on the 
concept of  revolutionary Black nationalism” (from 
the vol. 1, no. 3 issue of  Unite or Perish included 
here). A collective initiative by the Midwest Black 
Student Alliance, Black Students for Defense and 
the Afro-American Student Association, the Center 
was administered by the Central Committee of  the 
Afro-American Student Association out of  a store-
front at 251 E. 39th St. One of  the group’s successes 
was drafting a 12-point reform program for black 
students education, which culminated in a city-wide 
boycott on October 14, 1968, which saw the partici-
pation of  35,000 black students, and a mock funeral 
for the Chicago Board of  Education a few weeks 
after. The group recruited Chicago gang members to 
support the boycott and entertainer Sammy Davis, Jr. donated $20,000.

The material included in this collection of  documents composed or distributed by the group and represents what scarce organizational documents 
have survived. We were unable to find any collections holding the group’s papers or even individual documents. 

Included is the third issue of  the group’s newspaper, Unite or Perish, featuring a number of  militant articles on black self  defense, black nationhood 
and revolutionary black nationalism. Also included is a document titled “The Reactionay and the Opportunist - Two Extremes We Must Avoid” (7 p.) 
by Jim Harvey, the director of  the Afro-American Student Association; “Black Youth Against Drugs” (7 p.), on a proposed organization of  the same 
name “to coordinate programs of  treatment and preventative education for [black youth]”; a two-page handwritten mimeographed flyer detailing 
an alleged police plot to plant drugs at the Center in an effort to shut it down; a photograph of  the storefront of  the Center with an unidentified man 
standing in front cut from a newspaper and stapled to a cardboard mount; a 13-page packet including a number of  organizational documents about 
the purpose, beliefs, and codes of  the Umoja Black Student Center and its Advocates; the “Political Program of  Umoja Black Student Center,” which 
includes many of  the documents in the aforementioned packet, although there are differences. (11078) 



55.) Karenga, Ron (editor). Harambee (2 early issues). Los Angeles: Harambee, 1966-67. $300 

Two early issues of  Harambee (Swahili for “let’s pull together”) edited by US founder Ron Karenga. Karenga used Harambree to promote the cultur-
al nationalism of  US and to feature other black nationalist or black power organizations in an attempt to build a united front. In the fall of  1967, US 
joined the Black Congress and Harambee became the organ of  that organization until US left a year later. During this period, the paper was edited 
by John Floyd of  the Black Panther Political Party (distinct from the LCFO and the Black Panther Party for Self-Defense) and had on its staff a young 
future Panther, Elaine Brown, who was one of  the paper’s reporters.  

Included here are vol. 1, nos. 5 and 8. Issue five reports on the Lowndes County Freedom Organization in Alabama (the first Black Panther party), 
including a statement from the Harlem Black Panther Party, a speech by LCFO founder John Hulett (strangely, Hulett is referred to throughout the 
issue as ‘Hylett’, and a statement by the LCFO on the rear cover endorsed by SNCC. Also included is anti-Vietnam War content and photographs of  
different black power leaders. Issue eight reports on the US Black Leadership conference, the shooting of  black students in Tenn., and on the cam-
paign of  Walter R. Tucker for school board in Compton. Both issues include editorials by Karenga, poetry, a “Natural Beauty of  the Week/Month” 
selection (profiling black women in their natural state), adverts of  local black businesses/individuals running for political office, section called “NOM-
MO, the Word,” etc.

Tabloid format printed in black on newsprint, 8 p.; 4 p., illus. Small tear at the rear fold of  issue 8. Although a plethora of  institutions purport holding 
issues in WorldCat, every single institution that we checked held only microfilm issues and are from the paper’s affiliation with the Black Congress. 
(11024)



58.) Lyon, Danny (photographs by). Mississippi Summer Project. Atlanta: 
Student Nonviolent Coordinating Committee, [1964]. $750

A brochure for SNCC’s Mississippi Summer Project featuring two photographs by the renowned photographer Danny Lyon 
who was hired as SNCC’s first staff photographer and who participated in nearly all of  the major civil rights events during 
the 1960s. SNCC’s Mississippi Summer Project took place in the summer of  1964 and focused on voter registration, Freedom 
Schools, community centers, as well as research, white community, and law student projects. 

Quad-fold brochure (8 ½” x 3 ½”), eight panels, two photographs by Danny Lyons (including the cover photograph), one by 
Norris McNamara. A near fine copy. (11018) 

57.) Lyon, Danny (photographs by). SNCC. Atlanta: Student Nonviolent Co-
ordinating Committee, 1963. $750

A Student Nonviolent Coordinating Committee (SNCC) promotional brochure issued in August 1963 
following SNCC’s involvement in “Bloody Monday” in Danville, VA. Included is SNCC’s history, pro-
gram, and future plans. The rear panel lists the organization’s structure and leadership. Four photo-
graphs by staff photographer Danny Lyon (two full panel) show SNCC’s activism in Savannah, Atlanta, 
Danville, and Ruleville, Mississippi. These represent some of  Lyon’s earliest published work.

Quad-fold brochure (9” x 3 ½”), eight panels, four photographs. A fine copy. (11019)

56.) Miller, Dorothy (text); Danny Lyon (photography and layout). Dan-
ville, Virginia. Atlanta: Student Nonviolent Coordinating Committee, 
1963. $2,500

A significant photo-documented account of  “Bloody Monday,” the brutal attack on civil rights ac-
tivists in Danville, Virginia, in June 1963. Written by SNCC participant Dorothy Miller, the account 
includes 21 photographs by SNCC’s first staff photographer Danny Lyon and allegedly represents 
his first published photographs. The pamphlet begins with an official record of  hospitalized demon-
strators listing their name and type of  injury accentuated by a close up of  a policeman’s billy club. 
The text intersperses excerpts from the 1963 Danville Chamber of  Commerce report with Miller’s 
graphic account of  nonviolent protesters being brutalized by police. 

Stapled, photo-illustrated wrappers (9” x 6”), [16] p., 21 photographs (in-
cludes cover photograph). Light vertical crease, likely for mailing, else a fine 
copy. (11020) 



59.) The Student Voice (30 issues). At-
lanta: Student Nonviolent Coordinating 
Committee, 1962-1965. $2,500 

A substantial run of  SNCC’s monthly (then weekly) 
newspaper, which was published from June 1960-De-
cember 1965. The 4-page publication was an important 
primary source reporting on SNCC’s many activities, 
documented by embedded field secretaries and sent to 
the national office. A young Julian Bond led the Com-
munications Committee, which was responsible for 
SNCC’s voluminous output of  propaganda and publi-
cations. Often publishing news that mainstream news-
papers ignored, coverage of  the sit-ins, voter registration 
drives, Freedom Schools, and community organizing 
initiatives were often overshadowed by the bloody re-
ports of  violence meted out to SNCC activists and their 
constituents who faced vicious reprisals from the Klan, 
local police, and segregationist whites. 

The newspaper was published erratically after the 
summer of  1964 when our run here tapers off (between 
Aug. 19 and Nov. 25, only one issue was published). In 
early 1965, the newspaper changed names to simply 
“The Voice,” but by the end of  the year it was defunct. 
Although issues occasionally dribble into the trade, in 
our experience, sizable runs such as this - and in such 
remarkable condition - are exceedingly scarce. A full 
inventory of  the issues included here is available upon 
request, although the run begins with Vol. 3, No. 3 
(Oct., 1962) and ends with Vol. 6, No. 5 (Aug. 30, 1965).

Each issue consists of  a single sheet folded (11” x 8 ½”), 
4 p., photographs. A near fine run of  30 issues. (11013)



60.) Minor, Ethel (editor). SNCC Newsletter (four is-
sues). Atlanta: SNCC, 1967. $850 

In March 1967, the first issue of  SNCC’s new mimeographed newsletter 
was published and mailed from its national office in Atlanta. But, according 
to the lead story in issue 2 published a month later, the Atlanta post office 
destroyed all mailed issues due to lack of  postage (which was contested by 
SNCC). In May, the newsletter changed to a tabloid newspaper format and 
started its numbering over at vol. 1, no. 1. Five issues were ultimately pub-
lished in a number of  tabloid sizes. Included in this run are vol. 1, no. 2 of  
the mimeographed format and vol. 1, nos. 1, 4-5 of  the tabloid format. 

General content for these issues reports on SNCC’s increasing anti-war 
activities and reprints Stokely Carmichael’s speech at the New York anti-war 
rally in April 1967; updates supporters on the activities of  various SNCC 
and Friends of  SNCC chapters; describes cases of  police brutality in Atlan-
ta, at Texas State University, and in Roxbury, MA; introduces readers to new 
SNCC officers: H. Rap Brown, Chairman, Stanley Wise, Executive Secre-
tary, and Ralph Featherstone, Program Director; and includes book reviews, 
poetry and international news.

Issue four created a wave of  controversy over editor Ethel Minor’s center-
fold report on Zionist atrocities in Palestine, including photographs of  dead 

Palestinians and an illustration of  a Jewish hand with a star of  David and a $ symbolically lynching Third World Liberation Movements. The issue 
caused outcry from liberal (Jewish) SNCC supporters who publicly condemned SNCC’s overt anti-Semitism. But SNCC doubled down the following 
issue with an article, “The Mid-East and the Liberal Reaction,” in which they reminded two of  their loudest critics, Theodore Bikel and Harry Gold-
en (who resigned over the content), of  SNCC’s all-black membership status since 1966 (i.e., they’d already been dismissed from the organization!). 

Issue five focuses on new chairman H. Rap Brown’s arrest on rioting charges and includes “Statement by H. Rap Brown Concerning His Arrest,” 
Brown’s article, “Who Are the Real Outlaws?,” and a short article on “The Many Arrests of  Rap Brown.” This issue also includes a centerfold section 
featuring a letter from a young black woman to her mother on “why she wears her hair natural,” which includes eight photographs of  different black 
women and their hair. 

Various formats: vol. 1, no. 2 issue is composed of  corner-stapled 14” x 8 ½” sheets mimeographed on both sides; the other issues are all tabloid for-
mat of  varying sizes. Edge wear and light chipping to issues four & five. (11054) 



62.) [Carmichael, Stokely]. Aframerican Report (2 issues). At-
lanta: Student Voice, Inc., [1967?]. $375

Two of  only three published issues of  this small format SNCC publication. Vol. 1, 
No. 2 contains one long unattributed article titled “Why Liberation” that bemoans the 
co-optation of  the civil rights movement by liberal whites and the need for a truly rev-
olutionary black struggle. Illustrations by Tom Feelings. Vol. 1, Nos. 3 reprints Stokely 
Carmichael’s speech at UC Berkeley on October 29, 1966, and includes five charcoal 
illustrations of  Carmichael by SNCC artist Larry Dixon who worked on the Student 
Voice and other SNCC propaganda. 

Both issues in stapled, illustrated wrappers (8 ½” x 5 ½”), 16 p.; 20 p., illus. Both issues 
fine. Only eight institutions holding any issue in WorldCat, with all but one of  those 
holding only one out of  three published issues. (11010)

61.) National SNCC Monthly (2 issues). New York: Student 
National Coordinating Committee, 1970-71. $650

Two scarce issues of  SNCC’s national newspaper after they’d transitioned from an 
interracial civil rights organization to a black power one (as evidenced by the group’s 
name change from the Student Nonviolent Coordinating Committee to the Student 
National Coordinating Committee) . The focus of  Vol. 1, No. 2 is the disappearance 
of  SNCC Chairman H. Rap Brown before his trial for inciting a riot. He remained 
on the run for 18 months before being captured after a shootout with police in 
NYC. Other content includes an editorial on SNCC’s objectives and an editorial on 
Cambodia; articles on police shootings on college campuses, international anti-colo-
nial struggles, etc. The Vol. 1, No. 5 issue features a terrific cover illustration by Jim 
Dyson showing a trio of  black revolutionaries. Articles on SNCC’s student-worker, 
religious alliance, the International Black Workers’ Congress, the education system 
for third world children, drugs in the struggle, and how to be a good political orga-
nizer; a statement by the Third World Women of  the 3rd Venceremos Brigade; a 

centerfold article on the “Politics of  Cooptation”; a National News in Brief  section; a poem by Julius Lester; and an “International News in Brief ” 
section.

Tabloid format printed in black and red on newsprint, 12 p.; 16 p., illus. The Vol. 1, No. 2 issue has a stain to the top corners and some chipping and 
small tears along the bottom edge; Vol. 1, No. 5 has ‘1969?’ penned along the top edge (this issue published in 1971). Any issue scarce in both the 
trade and institutionally. (11017) 



63.) A collection of  material issued upon the 
death of  SNCC activists Ralph Featherstone and 
William “Che” Payne. Various cities: various 
publishers, 1970. $500 

On March 9, 1970 veteran SNCC activist Ralph Featherstone 
and fellow SNCC staffer William “Che” Payne were driving along 
Route 1 between Bel-Air, Maryland and Washington, D. C. when a 
bomb exploded in their car obliterating both men. Law enforcement 
accused the men of  carrying a bomb to detonate at the courthouse 
where SNCC chairman H. Rap Brown was set to stand trial, but 
SNCC and other black activists maintained that the men had been 
assassinated, potentially in an attempt to kill Brown.

The four documents included here were published two days after 
the bombing to refute the account circulated by law enforcement 
through the media. They include:

The Official Statement on the Political Assassination of  Ralph 
Featherstone and William “Che” Payne. Approved by Mrs. Charlotte Featherstone, March 11, 1970. Printed on an 11” x 8 ½” sheet of  orange stock. 
Includes photographs of  Featherstone and Payne and the accusation that the men were victims of  political assassination by the “citizens and institu-
tions of  white nationalism.” 

Spear of  the Nation | March 11, 1970 | Approved by Mrs. Ralph Featherstone | Official Statement on the Political Assassination of  Ralph Feather-
stone and William Che Payne. A separate edition of  the previous item. Three corner-stapled 11” x 8 ½” sheets mimeographed on rectos only.

Pride Orientation Bulletin - No. 1. Two corner-stapled 11” x 8 ½” sheets mimeographed on rectos only. Provides information on the bombing and 
the opinion: “Because of  contradictory statements in the press and contradictory opinions of  state and city officials who are not trained in investigat-
ing explosives, we take the position that this is just another example of  black people being murdered and the truth being of  no concern to those whose 
job it is to uncover the truth.” Includes two photostat articles on Featherstone.

“We charge the Federal Government with the crime of  wantonly murdering our two brothers, Ralph Featherstone and (apparently) William “Che” 
Payne.” An open letter distributed by the Black United Front of  Detroit and signed in print by black activists Dan Aldridge, James Boggs, All-African 
Peoples’ Union, William Strictland, Mike Hamlin, John Watson, and Dorothy Dewberry. Mimeographed on recto of  14” x 8 ½” sheet. (11080) 



64.) [Johnson, Christine C. (compiler?)] ; Shirley Graham Du 
Bois; et al. A packet of  material on Stokely Carmichael. n.p.: n.p., 
[1968]. $450

An unpublished, unrecorded packet of  material on Stokely Carmichael and black power 
that appears to have been compiled by Christine Johnson, the National of  Islam school 
teacher who was president of  the Afro-American Heritage Association in Chicago. The 
packet begins with a short bio of  Shirley Graham Du Bois by Johnson followed by Du Bois’ 
impressions of  Carmichael in “Stokely Carmichael: ‘A Cool Cat’.” This is followed by a 
short bio of  Carmichael (again, by Johnson), “Observations on Black Power” from Lerone 
Bennett Jr.’s article, “Black Power,” and Charles P. Howard’s thoughts on black power. Next 
are excerpts from Carmichael’s black power speech in Chicago on July 28, 1966, a dialogue 
between Carl Oglesby and Carmichael on strategy and tactics reprinted from the National 
Guardian, Dec. 16, 1967, and a photostat article by Kwame Nkrumah on the connection 
between black power and Africa (both Carmichael and Johnson knew Nkrumah). 

Top-stapled 11” x 8 ½” sheets mimeographed on rectos only, 12 leaves. Cover sheet fea-
tures a crudely drawn illustration of  Carmichael with a leopard by Sarie Mineral Bramletta 
(???). Some toning to cover sheet; title to cover sheet partially handwritten, “Interview with 
Shirley Graham Du Bois by Christine C. John-
son.” Based on our research, a singular Carmi-
chael item. (11036)

65.) Brown, H. Rap. Who Are the Real Outlaws. Atlanta: [SNCC], 1967. $200

A statement from SNCC chairman H. Rap Brown on the hypocrisy of  the white establishment for its 
condemnation of  black rebellion while not recognizing the “reality of  its crimes against mankind.”

Small format, photo-illustrated wrappers (5” x 4”), 16 p. In English and Spanish. Owner’s stamp to the 
front cover, else fine. Two copies in WorldCat (Michigan & Washington Univ. - St. Louis). (11004) 



66.) [Carmichael, Stokely]. Black Power Notes and Com-
ments. Chicago: Student Nonviolent Coordinating Commit-
tee, 1966. $350

A publication from Chicago SNCC reprinting Stokely Carmichael’s speech in 
Chicago on July 28, 1966. Concludes with a statement by Monroe Sharp, Director 
of  the SNCC Black Power Project - Chicago, a blank for joining a Friends of  Black 
Power group, an order form for buttons, stickers and books, and a blank applica-
tion for Chicago SNCC Black Power Project.

Corner-stapled 11” x 8 ½” sheets, illustrated cover sheet mimeographed on pulp 
stock, all others mimeographed on rectos only from typescript; 9 leaves. Browning 
to cover sheet and following sheet. Two copies in WorldCat at Wisconsin Historical 
Society and UC Berkeley. (11007)

67.) SNCC. Black Power. SNCC Speaks for Itself: A Collection of  Inter-
views and Statements. Ann Arbor: The Radical Education Project. First 
edition. $150 

One of  two editions of  this compilation of  SNCC material, the other published by the New En-
gland Free Press, and in our experience, the more common of  the two. Includes “The Basis of  
Black Power,” excerpts from a working paper prepared by SNCC members in Winter 1965-66, 
which served as the basis for SNCC’s black power philosophy; “Statement by Stokely Carmichael,” 
given to the National Guardian and appearing in the June 25, 1966 issue; “Statement by H. Rap 
Brown,” made minutes before he was arrested in the Washington, D. C. airport on 26 July 1967 for 
inciting a riot in Cambridge, MD; and an interview with H. Rap Brown by a National Guardian 
reporter on Brown’s replacement of  Stokely Carmichael as head of  SNCC. 

Side-stapled 11” x 8 ½” mimeographed sheets, 12 p. Crease to the top right corner, a near fine 
copy. (10994) 



68.) Cobb, Charlie. Furrows. 
Tougaloo, Mississippi: Flute 
Publications, 1967. $500 

An untitled collection of  black pow-
er poetry and photographs by former 
SNCC field secretary Charlie Cobb. To 
satisfy U.S. copyright law, the book was 
titled Furrows, but for Cobb, “There is 
no title to this book. It is not finished. It 
begins in struggle and ends in struggle 
with interludes of  peace woven through 
the fabric of  words and photographs” 
(qtd. in “The View from Here,” vol. 2, 
no. 20). Cobb writes of  his experiences 
organizing voters in Mississippi and Ala-
bama, of  police brutality, of  racism and 
slavery, and black identity. He includes 
tributes to three Lowndes Co. staff, 
Stokely Carmichael, Bob Mants, and 
Courtland Cox; and mourns the deaths 
of  Sammy Younge, Jr. (shot dead in 
Tuskegee for refusing to use a segregat-
ed bathroom) and Jimmie Lee Jackson 
(shot by the police in Alabama during a 
civil rights march). He also writes about 
a trip to Vietnam in behalf  of  Betrand 

Russell’s war crimes tribunal. Throughout the text are photographs taken by Cobb, with others by SNCC staff photographers Tom Wakayama, Bob 
Fletcher, Julius Lester, Roy Lewis, Rufus Hinton, and Mary Varela. 

Flute Publications was a small poetry publisher in Tougaloo, MS, named after Jane Stembridge’s book, I Play Flute (1966). Furrows was printed by Hen-
ry J. Kirksey, who would go on to become one of  the first African-American members of  the state legislature (from a blog post by J. Willard Marriot 
Library, Univ. of  Utah). 

Plastic comb-bound sheets (10 ¼” x 8 ¼”), 59 p., photographs. Light edge wear, owner’s name stamped inside the rear cover. (11012) 



69.) [Hampton, Fred]. We don’t want you coming here clapping and leaving 
here not doing nothing --- YOU’VE GOT TO MAKE A COMMITMENT! [Chi-
cago]: [Peoples Information Center], [1970?]. $400 

A scarce pamphlet collecting three unedited speeches by Fred Hampton, the young, charismatic Deputy 
Chairman of  the Chicago branch of  the Black Panther Party, which he helped found in 1968. Known for 
his leadership capability and galvanizing oratorical skills, Hampton traveled across Illinois giving speech-
es and organizing recruitment drives. He was a unifying force in Chicago’s radical milieu and worked 
alongside the Young Lords, the Young Patriots, and other non-black organizations in the service of  the 
people. In the early hours of  December 4, 1969, the Chicago police raided Hampton’s apartment and 
fired ninety-nine shots in the process. Both Hampton and Peoria deputy defense minister Mark Clark were 
killed. The speeches included here are: “Power Anywhere Where There’s People,” Olivet Church in 1969; 
“It’s a Class Struggle, Godamnit!,” Northern Illinois University, April 1969; and “We Have to Protect Our 
Leaders!,” Capitol Theater, May 19, 1969. Centerfold photograph of  Hampton speaking. 

Stapled wrappers (8 ½” x 5 ½”), 48 p., 10 photographs of  Hampton and other Black Panthers, seven an-
ti-police, Black Panther, and gun-related illustrations. Minor soiling along the top edge, price and owner’s 
stamp to the top corner of  the front wrapper Only four copies 
in WorldCat. (10957) 

70.) [Newton, Huey]. Huey Newton Talks to the Movement. Chicago: Stu-
dents for a Democratic Society, 1968. $150 

The first separate publication of  Huey Newton’s interview with The Movement, in which he discusses 
the Black Panther Party, cultural nationalism, SNCC, white liberals and white revolutionaries. This copy 
underlined and notated by Revolutionary Action Movement member and future Afro-Studies professor, 
John Bracey, with his last name penned to the top of  the front wrapper.

Stapled, photo-illustrated wrappers (9” x 6”), 14 p. Besides the underlining and penned name mentioned 
above, a fine copy. (11061)



71.) Auto Workers Focus (three 
issues). Oakland: Black Pan-
ther Caucus, 1970. $450

Auto Workers Focus was the newspaper of  
the Black Panther Caucus, which began in 
1969 at the General Motors plant in Fre-
mont, CA under the leadership of  Kenny 
Horston. Similar to the League of  Revolu-
tionary Black Workers in Detroit and the 
United Black Brotherhood in Mahwah, NJ, 
the Black Panther Caucus sought to orga-
nize black auto workers while informing 
them of  other Black Panther activities. 

The newspaper was handed out at the plant 
gates and kept workers informed about 
GM’s strategies and policies, strikes and ne-
gotiations with the UAW leadership. Each 
issue reprinted the Caucus’ 10-Point Na-
tional Workers Program to the back cover, 
which included unionizing, a shorter work 
week, an end to runaway shops, discrimi-
nation against women workers, racism, and imperialist wars, union input on automation, health benefits, the overturning of  anti-labor laws, and the 
sell-out of  union leadership.

Content for the three issues included here (Vol. 1, Nos. 7, 10, and 11) includes a centerfold interview with the Panthers’ attorney Charles R. Garry 
on Huey Newton’s acquittal, plus a message from Huey; a pictorial essay on the strike at GM Fremont, which includes a centerfold spread of  pho-
tographs showing Huey Newton “rapping” with workers on strike; articles on the government’s “murder plan” (codename King Alfred) for African 
Americans in the event of  widespread racial disturbances, GM’s strategy for 1970 contract, GM in South Africa, the sell-out of  UAW leaders, racism 
and AT&T; a half  page illustration in the vein of  Emory Douglas titled A Pig Is A Pig And There’s No Difference; etc.

Tabloid format printed in color on newsprint, 8 p.; 8 p.; 4 p., illus. All fine. Just over a dozen institutions in WorldCat holding any issue, with most 
libraries only holding a couple and only one holding what appears to be the 11th and final issue (included in our run). (10998) 



72.) [Douglas, Emory]; Sam Durant (edited by); Danny Glover (preface); Bobby Seale (foreword); et al. Black 
Panther: The Revolutionary Art of  Emory Douglas [INSCRIBED BY BOBBY SEALE]. New York: Rizzoli Inter-
national Publications, Inc., 2007. First Edition. $750 

A beautiful and comprehensive tribute to Emory Douglas, the Black Panther Party’s long-time Revolutionary Artist and Minister of  Culture. Douglas, 
who joined the party in 1967, quickly transformed the Panther’s newspaper into the militant, graphically provocative publication that galvanized the 
black power movement. The book features over 200 full color illustrations and contributions from Sonia Sanchez, Kathleen Cleaver, Colette Gaiter, 
Greg Jung Morozumi, Amiri Baraka, and St. Clair Bourne. This copy INSCRIBED by Black Panther co-founder Bobby Seale to M---- Shabazz on 
the title page. 

Folio-size. Red paper boards with Emory Douglas illustration to the front board, 223 p., profusely illustrated; dust jacket.  (10989) 



73.) Black Student Voice (six issues + flyer). Detroit: Black Student United Front, 1968-71. $1050 

A collection of  publications named the Black Student Voice published by students at a number of  Detroit high schools and by the Black Student United 
Front. Agitation by black students began in April 1966 when the student body at Northern High School walked out to protest inferior educational 
opportunities and a repressive administration. An unofficial group formed and began issuing a mimeographed publication called the Black Student 
Voice in June 1968. Mentored by Mike Hamlin and the League of  Revolutionary Black Workers, the students organized a Black Youth Congress in 
April 1969 “to help coordinate the activities of  Black Students in high schools and jr. high schools and colleges who are demanding Black Study pro-
grams and youth from the street who are organizing themselves into a force for black liberation.”



In December of  that year, students attended the Conference on Community Control and School Decentralization and organized themselves into the 
Black Student United Front. The group began issuing a newspaper called the Black Student Voice, although confusingly, students from at least two 
high schools published their own Black Student Voice, albeit in newsletter format. It appears that each title only lasted for a couple of  issues making 
this collection the most complete representation we’ve come across. Included in this collection is a flyer inviting black youth to the Black Youth Con-
gress, as well as the following issues of  the Black Student Voice. 

Black Student Voice, Vol. 1, No. 1, June 1968. Single sheet folded, 4 p., illus.; Black Student Voice, Central High, Vol. 1, No. 1. Three corner-stapled 
11” x 8 ½” sheets mimeographed on rectos only; Black Student Voice, Vol. 1, Nos. 1-2. Tabloid format printed in black on newsprint, both issues 8 
p. Light edge wear; red pen mark to the top corner of  both issues ; Black Student Voice, Osborn High, Vol. 1, No. 2. Four corner-stapled 11” x 8 ½” 
sheets, mimeographed on both sides, 8 p., illus.; Black Student Voice, Western High, Vol. 1, No. 2, March 30th, 1970. Three corner-stampled 11” x 
8 ½” sheets mimeographed on both sides, 6 p., illus. All scarce. (11073)

74.) Foresight, Vol. 1, No. 4 (Anniversary Edition), August 
1969. Detroit: Black Teachers Workshop, 1969. $150 

An issue of  this short-lived journal published by the Black Teachers Workshop, 
which was formed in Detroit in 1968 to explore community control of  black schools. 
Radical black activists James and Grace Lee Boggs were heavily involved with the 
group, and for a short time, the Rev. Albert Cleage (the two later had a falling out 
over community control as detailed in Grace Lee Boggs’ autobiography, Living for 
Change: An Autobiography). 

Inside the front cover is the Declaration of  Black Teachers, which was adopted at 
the Black Ministers - Teachers Conference, April 27, 1968, Detroit. Other content 
for this issue includes various position papers on community control of  schools; an 
excerpt from James Boggs’ Manifesto for a Black Revolutionary Party related to ed-
ucation; a lengthy media workshop for children proposal by Grace Lee Boggs titled 
“Language of  the ‘60s”; many shorter articles, excerpts, blurbs, and advertisements 
on black education initiatives around the country; concludes with a Liberation Al-
phabet. It appears that only seven issues were published (ceased with the Vol. 2, No. 
1 issue in January 1970). Besides the journal, the group also published a number of  
bulletins, brochures and posters. 

Stapled wrappers (8 ½” x 8 ½”), [36] p., illus. The center sheet is detached from the 
staples, otherwise a near fine copy. Less than 10 institutions with any issue in WorldCat. Not in DANKY. All BTW material is scarce.  (11011)



75.) Drums: The Newsletter of  the Black Students Association. 
Urbana: The Plain Truth, [1968]. $150

An unnumbered issue of  the short-lived newspaper of  the Black Students Association 
at the University of  Illinois-Urbana. This appears to be the inaugural issue and was 
published for the BSA by Roy Williams and his black power newspaper, The Plain 
Truth. Content includes Stokely Carmichael’s address to the students of  Morgan State 
College; an article on the formation and purpose of  the BSA and another on its medi-
ation of  a dispute between black youths from the North End and students on campus; 
information on three appearances by black musician Phil Cohran; adverts for The Plain 
Truth; and a poem by John Lee Johnson titled, “To Be Ourselves at All Costs.”

Tabloid format printed in black on newsprint, 4 p., illus. Light edge wear, small split at 
fold. The WorldCat entry shows only Amherst holding any issue (no. 6). DANKY 2082. 
(11074)

76.) Editorial Staff. Mojo. New York: Mojo, 1969. $150

An unnumbered issue of  this black nationalist, pan-African newspaper, which began in 1968 as a publica-
tion of  the Black Student Congress (composed of  black students at Columbia Univ. and Barnard). This issue 
announces the newspaper’s return after an undetermined hiatus and the addition of  former Revolutionary 
Action Movement members Ernie Mkalimoto (Ernie Allen) and Askia Muhammed Toure (Rolland Snellings) 
to the staff. Mkalimoto and Toure were both seasoned militant black nationalists and Toure was an important 
figure in the Black Arts Movement. 

This issue features an article by Mkalimoto on the Basic Tenets of  Revolutionary Nationalism based on the 
broad philosophical outlines developed by the Revolutionary Action Movement (RAM); and an article by 
Touré on the co-opting of  Blues music by white hippies. Other content includes articles on the opening of  
Malcolm X Liberation University in Durham, criticism of  the Black Panther Party, which the editors refer to 
as a “historical monstrosity”; on Nkrumah and the pan-African struggle, Brazilian and Puerto Rican revolu-
tionary movements, pan-Africanism, and Mojo’s suggested reading list. 

All issues of  the newspaper appear to be scarce. The only record we could find in WorldCat was for two issues 
held at Emory (while the paper was affiliated with the Black Student Congress). Not in DANKY, or elsewhere. 
Tabloid format printed on higher quality stock, 8 p., illus. Near fine. (11026) 



77.) A small collection of  material from the Stu-
dent Organization for Black Unity. Greensboro, 
North Carolina: Student Organization for Black 
Unity, [1970]. $600

The Student Organization for Black Unity (SOBU) was an indepen-
dent, black nationalist student group that emerged in 1969 out of  the 
Greensboro Association of  Poor People (GAPP). It was initially com-
posed of  North Carolina AT&T and Bennett College students under 
the leadership of  NC AT&T student Nelson Johnson. The group 
subscribed to a black power, Pan-African ideology, but later gravitated 
toward Marxism-Leninism. Among other activities, the group pub-
lished the SOBU Newsletter (re-named African World), established 
Black Week and campaigned for the newly formed Black People’s 
Union Party in North Carolina. 

In 1972 SOBU became the Youth Organization for Black Unity 
(YOBU), with Johnson and much of  the leadership leaving to form 
the Revolutionary Workers League a few years later. By 1975, SOBU/

YOBA was defunct. Nelson was later involved in the Workers Viewpoint Organization (Communist Workers Party) and helped organize the fateful 
anti-Klan march in Greensboro that led to the shooting death of  five CWP members, including original SOBU member Sandra Neely (later Sandi 
Smith). 

The material in this collection consists of  two press releases, a two-page subscriber letter, a blank application, and an organizational chart. The earli-
est press release (3 p.) describes the details of  a campaign to “preserve the separateness and integrity of  presently existing Black colleges” that emerged 
from a SOBU-initiated conference held from April 9-12, 1970 in collaboration with the student government association of  Spelman College in 
Atlanta. It describes the conference proceedings, participants, and the establishment of  a national day to commemorate the struggle to preserve black 
colleges. The other press release (2 p.) provides background information on the National Save Black Schools Day held on May 5 and warns of  white 
integration of  historically black schools:

“So now there is a cry of  integration. Now there is a concentrated effort on the part of  white people to infilltrate [sic] the Black campus community at 
all levels, bringing with them all the great ideals of  white civilization - Socrates, Plato, pills and pot, free love, hippyism, Beethoven, white women, and 
the CIA.”

The form letter is dated October 9, 1970 and is addressed to Sisters and Brothers. It introduces SOBU and outlines its goals and objectives before 
concluding with a request for financial support. Signed in print by Nelson Johnson. (10997)



78.) Simmons, Gertrude (editor). The Black Liberator (6 issues). Chicago: Black Liberation Alliance, 1969. 
$650

Five issues of  the Black Liberation Alliance’s newspaper, which was published from 1969-1970. The Black Liberation Alliance was founded in 
Columbus, Ohio, October 18-20, 1968 by approximately 100 former members of  the Congress of  Racial Equality (CORE) and black activists 
from 14 states. It’s purpose was to “provide a power base and to provide a sense of  fellowship, pride and belonging to the masses of  black people; to 
promote, support and advance the interests of  our black people at local, state and national levels; to develop leadership and to utilize…the political 
power inherent in the black community; to further the educational, cultural, and social interests of  black people; and to fight racism, and to prevent 
the genocidal destruction of  black people” (from an editorial in the first issue). 

Available in this run are No. 1 (Feb., 1969), Vol. 4 [sic] (No. 4, May, 1969), Vol. 5 [sic] (No. 5, June, 1969), Vol. 6 [sic] (No. 6, July, 1969), Vol. 1, 
No. 6 [sic] (actually No. 7, August, 1969), and Vol. 1, No. 10 (November, 1969). The last issue appears to have been Vol. 2, No. 2 published in May, 
1970. 

Tabloid format printed in black on newsprint, 8-12 p. (only the first issue is 8 p.), illus. A near fine run. DANKY 904 (11045) 



79.) Richardson, Wendie A. (editor). Afro-Amer-
ica, Vol. II, No. 5 (Sept.-Oct. 1967). Brooklyn: 
Panaf  Publishing Association, 1967. $300

The last issue of  this short-lived “family magazine geared for 
Americans of  African ancestry” published by Panaf  Publishing 
Association in Brooklyn and affiliated with Richardson’s Afri-
can-American Bookstore and the Afro-American Business Society. 
All three of  these entities were run by Frederick, his wife Wendie, 
and other members of  the Richardson family who were part of  a 
close-knit West Indian community in Brooklyn. 

Content for this issue includes a feature article, “The Significance 
of  African History,” from an address by Richard B. Moore; the 
third of  a four-part series of  C. E. Wilson’s “A Word About Uni-
ty” (the fourth part never appeared); a profile of  black musician 
Frederick DeWayne Hubbard and a brief  sketch of  John Coltrane, 
both by David Enesse; a women’s section that includes a profile 
of  the cover model Mari Toussaint, recipes, and a brief  article on 
black women; a children’s section that includes a full page coloring 
book illustration from an upcoming coloring book titled “We Look 
Like You”; excerpts from the black press; and, poetry, Afro-wit, 
a crossword puzzle, a comic strip called Soulfolks by Brumsic 
Brandon, adverts for local black businesses and a list of  book titles 
available from Richardson’s Bookstore to the rear wrapper.  

Stapled, photo-illustrated wrappers (11 ¼” x 8 ¾”), 20 p., illus. 
Owner’s stamp to the top of  the rear wrapper, slight bump to 
crown, about near fine. Only four libraries in WorldCat showing 
holdings for any physical issue. DANKY 227 (11059)



80.) Moreland, Wayne (editor). The Probe: The Voice of  the 
“New” African American Community, Vol. 1, No. 2, Winter, 
1968. New York: Al Calloway, 1968. $1,500 

The second and final issue of  this high quality publication of  the PROBE Commu-
nications Workshop, a Harlem based training project for young African Americans. 
The publication sought to “provide positive images and concrete direction for [the 
black] community, and it appears to have been affiliated with the New York Urban 
League.

The highlight of  this issue is an article written by basketball great Lew Alcindor 
(Kareem Abdul Jabar) called “The Name of  the Game,” which lays out the case for 
black power. Alcindor, who grew up in Harlem, was radicalized by the police shoot-
ing death of  15-year-old James Powell, which touched off the Harlem riot of  1964. 
That summer Alcindor interviewed residents for the Harlem Youth Action Project 
newspaper, perhaps his first published writing. Although already a nationally known 
star, during the summer of  1968 he was back in New York working for Operation 
Sports Rescue, a youth program for African American and Puerto Rican youths. It 
may have been through this experience that he was approached to write an article 
for PROBE. We could find no reference to the article elsewhere and it doesn’t appear 
to have ever been reprinted.  

Other content includes articles on the goals and objectives of  the New York Urban 
League, “Harlem Politics: The Long Road to Nowhere,” “Is She Safe?” (on the 
Harlem community’s fight for a Civilian Complaints Review Board to adjudicate 
instance of  police brutality), and “How to Run a Small Business”; a fashion section; 
book and theatre reviews; a review of  the art exhibition, “The Evolution of  the Af-
ro-American Artist” and a profile of  black artist Abdul Rahman; meatless recipes; an 
editorial; letters to the editor; and an interview with black educator Margaret Doug-
lass. The centerfold is a poster of  two jazz musicians, unidentified by us.

Stapled, large format wrappers (13” x 10 ½”), 28 p., illus. Rubbing to rear wrapper, 
else fine. Out of  the five institutions holding either issue, only three have physical 
holdings, and only one of  those has this second issue. 
(11027) 



81.) Halessie (editor). Kenyatta, Vol. 20, No. 6, 
June 1968. Chicago: Kenyatta, 1968. $500

A scarce issue of  this Black Arts magazine published in Chicago and 
edited by the noted African American artist, Ed Hale under “Ha-
lessie,” a name he adopted in opposition to this “slave name.” This 
issue features an editorial by Halessie on “gang-banging,” in which 
he states: “Look, little brothers, what I’m saying is if  we acquire this 
thing [black land] that we are fighting for, we are eventually going to 
have to turn it over to you. If  you kill each other, our struggle is in 
vain. Who will carry the seed to bring forth the new Black Nation?” 
Other content includes poetry from Gene Macks, Halessie, Don L. 
Lee (founder of  Third World Press), and Delorante; and prose and 
articles on various aspects of  Chicago life and the black experience. 
Adverts for local Chicago businesses throughout. 

The publication history of  the magazine is unclear. Our issue states, 
Vol. 20, No. 6, June 1968, but the only institutional holding is at 
Northwestern, Vol. 1, No. 1 published in 1969 (?!). Our research 
turned up only one other issue sold in the trade, vol. 30, no. 7 sold in 
2015. Numbering aside, it’s evident that very few issues were pub-
lished or have survived. Not in DANKY.  

Hale left Chicago for Greensboro, NC, in 1972 where he became 
internationally known for his African and African-American imag-
es. He was active in the local arts community and operated Omni 
Enterprises and Gallery with his wife to distribute his increasingly 
popular paintings. He died of  heart failure in 1995 and a retrospec-
tive of  his work was exhibited in 1998. 

Stapled, photo-montage wrappers (11” x 8 ½”), [32] p., illustrated. A 
fine copy. (10971)



82.) Stone, Donald (editor). Rhythm, Vol. 1, Nos. 1-3 (complete run). Atlanta: African Expressions, Inc., 1970-
71. $1,200

A scarce complete run of  this Pan-African, revolutionary black nationalist magazine published in Atlanta from 1970-71. The magazine was affiliated 
with the Atlanta Center for Black Art, which was founded by Donald Stone as a community school for black youth. Before the first issue went to press, 
Stone, who was Rhythm’s editor, was arrested for his involvement in a 1966 Atlanta protest against the drafting of  black youth and was sentenced 
along with four other activists to nearly 25 years in prison. An angry opening editorial relays the details of  Stone’s case and that of  former SNCC ac-
tivists Ralph Featherstone and Che (William Payne) who were blown up by a car bomb. For the Rhythm staff, this “political assassination and arrest” 
reflected the long history of  “amputat[ing] dangerous black leaders from the body of  the people.” The magazine was both a platform for black cultur-
al expression and a forum for militant black nationalism and featured contributions from some of  the most prominent activists of  the era. 

Issue 1 features excerpts from Donald Stone’s prison diary (Jan. 9-26, 1970); an article by Ameer [sic] Baraka, “Black Nationalism vs. Pimp Art”; an 
interview with Malcolm X Liberation University founder Chuck Hopkins by Donald Stone; drawings by Kofi X w/ text by Bill Mohoney (including a 
centerfold poster); an excerpt from former SNCC editor Bill Mahoney’s book, Everything’s Everything; an article by Howard 



Moore, Jr. titled “Racism as Justice”; a lengthy letter from James Forman to Donald and Flora Stone; poetry and artwork throughout.

Issue 2 includes an interview with Malcolm X by A. B. Spellman; an article by the militant black nationalist, Rev. Charles Koen, on his activities in 
Cairo, Illinois; fold-out centerfold artwork by African artist Skunder Boghossian; an exclusive article to Rhythm magazine by Republic of  New Afrika 
president Imari Abubakari Obadele titled, “Come to the Land”; a photo-essay on Ralph Featherstone’s funeral in Nigeria; a reprint of  Stokely Car-
michael’s speech “Pan-Africanism the Highest Stage of  Black Power”; artwork, photographs and poetry throughout.

Issue 3 features an interview with Shirley Graham Du Bois by A. B. Spellman; an article by Donald Stone on his first year of  lockdown; “Try to 
Deficate While Manipulating Your Chains,” a chapter from Asabi Adegbalola’s forthcoming novel Song of  the Chameleon; centerfold artwork by 
Babatunde Okello w/ text by A. B. Spellman; “Black Faculty in White Universities” by David R. Burgest, professor at Syracuse Univ.; “Towards a 
Language of  Humanism: A Tool for Black Liberation” by Lloyd Yabura, Atlanta University School of  Social Work; the text of  an African marriage 
ceremony titled “Wedding by the Waters of  Babylon” by Byron Rushing w/ drawings by Floyd Coleman; and a memoriam to two black activists. 

Magazine format featuring illustrated covers, 42 p.; 44 p.; 36 p., profusely illustrated. Some 
rubbing to covers, slight musty smell, else a near fine run. Although a few dozen institutions 
hold at least one issue, most of  them hold just that with only a handful holding a complete 
run. DANKY 5137  (10964)

83.) Bullins, Ed (editor). Black Theatre, Nos. 2-5. Harlem: New La-
fayette Theatre, 1968-1970. $500

Four of  six published issues (lacking nos. 1 & 6) of  this important Black Arts Movement 
journal founded in 1968 and published by the New Lafayette Theatre in Harlem. The jour-
nal was edited by by playwright Ed Bullins and featured frequent contributions from LeRoi 
Jones (who between issues 2 & 3 changed his name to Imamu Ameer Baraka), Marvin X, 
Ernie Mkalimoto, Askia Muhammad Toure, Roscoe Orman, Robert MacBeth, etc. The 
magazine functioned not only as a source of  news on New Lafayette productions and black 
theatre groups around the country, but as a platform for the debate over black theater as a 
particular form of  black expression and ritual. 

Magazine format (11” x 8 ¼”), 36, 36, 44, 56 p. All issues are near fine. (10996) 



84.) Various editors. The Drum (21 issues). Amherst, Mass.: University of  Massachusetts, 1971-1988. $1,800

A substantial run of  this African American literary magazine written & edited by students at University of  Massachusetts, Amherst from 1969-1988. 
Drum was founded in 1969 by Robin Chandler Smith as a 4 page newsletter, but quickly evolved into a full color magazine format with a $20,000 
budget. As editor Carl Yates wrote in a 1977 editorial, “Since its inception, Drum has held a very high standard of  quality and stuck lose to its pur-
pose as stated in Article 1 of  its Constitution -



85.) Newton, Reginald A. (guest editor). Drum ‘75: Rhythms from the South, 
Vol. 1, No. 1. Atlanta: Drum Communications, 1975. $250 

The sole issue of  this Afrocentric literary journal inaugurated as a “communicative vehicle for the Last 
Quarter Movement,” which is described as an effort to “...REGAIN dominion over that which was 
originally/is naturally ours i.e. that space we occupy in Africa, the Caribbean, North and South Amer-
ika. That space will/must REEK with Black culture, reflected in OUR Music, OUR Literature, OUR 
Goals, OUR Rhythms, OUR Souls…” (from the opening Statement). Includes poetry, stories, articles, 
recipes and book reviews. One of  the articles addresses the black/African approach to the Bicentennial 
by a member of  the Republic of  New Afrika. Some of  the contributors are listed as students at Atlanta 
University. 

Side-stapled 11” x 8 ½” sheets, covers printed on thicker grey stock, 79 p. A near fine copy. Not found in 
DANKY, one copy in OCLC at Emory. (10965)

‘To disseminate information of  a political, literary, social and cultural nature to the black community at large; to provide a constructive sounding 
board and platform for black students through which they may express their creative abilities and to educate the white community as to the intent and 
feelings of  black and minority peoples everywhere’” (Yates, p. 5, Vol. 9, No. 2). 

The magazine’s founding coincided with the establishment of  the W.E.B. Du Bois Dept. of  Afro-American Studies at UMass Amherst in 1970. One 
of  the first black studies departments in the country, it quickly attracted a roster of  notable faculty members such as African novelist Chinua Achebe, 
scholar & activist John Bracey, Jr., poet Sonia Sanchez, and artist Nelson Stevens. Stevens in particular had a dominant influence on the aesthetics of  
Drum, often contributing artwork and photography. We’re not exactly certain how many issues were published since numbering is irregular and there 
are many double issues and even double volumes in one instance. Although lacking a number of  the earliest issues, this run appears to be one of  the 
most complete held - even among the dozens of  holding institutions. 

Includes Vol. 2, No. 1 (Spring 1971); Vol. 3, No. 3 (Spring 1972); Vol. 4, No. 3 (Spring 1973); Vol. 5, No. 1 (Fall 1973), Vol. 5, No. 2 (Winter 1974), 
Vol. 5, No. 3 (Spring 1974); Vol. 6, No. 2 (Spring 1975, 1st New England Regional Black Poetry & Photography Anthology 1975); Vol. 7, No. 1 (Fall 
1975), Vol. 7, No. 2 (Spring 1976); Vol. 8, Nos. 1-2 Vol. 9, No. 2 (Spring 1978); Winter 1977-78; unnumbered 10-year anniversary issue, 1979; un-
numberd 1980 issue; Vol. 11, No. 1 (Spring 1981); Vol. 12, No. 1 (Spring 1982); Vol. 13, Nos. 1-2 (Summer 1983); Vol. 14, Nos. 1-2; Vol. 15, Nos. 1-2; 
Vols. 16 & 17, Nos. 1-2 (May 1987); Vol. 18, Nos. 1-2 (May 1988, [final issue]). 

Magazine format (11” x 8 ½”), 32-96 p., heavily illustrated. All issues near fine to fine. (10987) 



86.) McClaurin, Irma. Black Chicago. New York: Rannick Playwrights Co., Inc., 
1971. First Edition. $95 

The author’s first book, a collection of  poems written between 1960-65 and based on her experiences growing up 
in Chicago. McClaurin would later earn a PhD in anthropology, become the first female president of  Shaw Uni-
versity, and publish a number of  books on black feminism, the Civil Rights Movement, and women in Belize. 

Stapled, glossy wrappers, [32] p. Review label partially removed from the cover, foxing and rubbing. (11029)

87.) Pamoja, Imani. Gittin Our Minds / Our Shit / 
Our People Together. Dallas: Akini Isi Publishing Co., 
1971. First Edition. $75 

A collection of  poetry from Sister Imani Pamoja, who describes the poems 
as her “most immediate means of  contributing to the Cause, the cause 
meaning Freedom for all Black people.”

Stapled, illustrated wrappers (8 ¼” x 5 ¼”), 34 p. A fine copy. (10984) 

88.) Kujichagulia, Phavia. From the Satellite Youreon to the Planet Nex-
turn. Oakland: A. Wisdom Publications, ©1985. First Edition. $75

The third book of  poetry by this Bay Area poet. “With a touch of  the vivid historical memory rem-
iniscent of  the new black militant poets of  the late 1960s, Phavia Kuichagulia, a mother of  twins, 
nurtures the supersonic tonality and telescopic vision of  a child of  the 1980s. The Satellite Youreon to the 
Planet Nexturn may well be a sign of  the new wave black poetry coming up…nexturn.” - From a blurb 
by sociologist Nathan Hare. With an introduction by Wade Nobles. 

Stapled, illustrated wrappers (8 ½” x 5 ½”), 20 p., illustrations by the author. INSCRIBED to Af-
rican American studies professor John Bracey on the ffep. A fine copy. Four copies in WorldCat. 
(10985) 



89.) Three portfolios from the 
Afro-Am Publishing Compa-
ny: Negroes In Our History; 
Modern Negro Contributors; 
Negroes of  Achievement, 
1865-1915. Chicago: Afro-Am 
Publishing Company, Inc., 
[1969]. $1,500

The first three portfolios published by 
the Afro-Am Publishing Company, each 
containing twenty-four 14” x 11” glossy 
prints of  notable African-Americans 
across a variety of  fields and industries. 
The portfolios were “designed primarily 
to be used as Visual Educational Aids by 
elementary and secondary grade tachers, 
and to be displayed as a Negro Historical 
exhibit by civic and cultural groups. Each 
plate features a portrait of  a Negro con-
tributor to American history and prog-
ress, pertinent biographical data relating 
to the individual, with text references in 
the footnotes for additional information.” 
Portfolio No. 1 is titled Negroes in Our 
History; No. 2 Modern Negro Contribu-
tors; and No. 3 Negroes of  Achievement, 
1865-1915. At least nine portfolios were 

published between 1969-1985. Since the prints were to be used in the classroom, undamaged, complete sets are exceedingly uncommon in the trade. 

Uniformly housed in pink folders (14” x 11”). All three deaccessioned from Margaret Ellis School Library, with stamps and call numbers to the top 
corners; the only other library markings are call numbers to print versos. Portfolio No. 1 has a 6” tape repair to the front cover; notations to two of  
the portfolios; general creasing and wear, especially along the spine. Prints are all near fine. (10988) 



91.) Lawrence, Ken. What Are You Being Drafted For?: Thirty 
Years of  Selective Service Racism. Chicago: National Black 
Draft Counselors, 1971. Second printing. $125

A report submitted by National Black Draft Counselors to the White House confer-
ence on youth, April 1971, which focuses on the racist practices of  the U.S. military 
since WWII. Following the report are three appendices reprinting articles of  case stud-
ies of  the military’s racist practices. This is followed by the history of  the formation 
of  the National Black Draft Counselors and a letter from Curtis Tarr of  the National 
Interreligious Service Board for Conscientious Objectors.

Side-stapled, illustrated sheets (11” x 8 ½”), 7, [12] p. Light wear and toning, near 
fine. (10977)

90.) A flyer for a black anti-war rally in Chicago. [Chicago]: 
Afro-Americans Against the War in Vietnam, [ca. 1966]. $150

A flyer for a Chicago anti-war rally organized by the Afro-Americans Against the War 
in Vietnam, a national group founded by black Socialist Workers Party politician Paul 
Boutelle in December, 1965. Speakers at this rally included Ace Barber of  ACT, the 
Rev. James Bevel of  the SCLC, and Jesse Favors of  the Black Panther Party, Alabama. 
The text lists the many ways in which black Americans are discriminated against and 
quotes Stokely Carmichael’s assertion that black soldiers fighting in Vietnam are black 
mercenaries. 

An 11” x 8 ½” sheet of  pulp stock mimeographed on recto only. Staple hole to the 
top left corner, toning to stock. (11076)



92.) A small collection of  material from Black Lib-
eration Week. [Medford, Mass.?]: African-Amer-
ican Cultural Center, African-American Society, 
1974. $250 

Black Liberation Week was organized by members of  the Afri-
can-American Cultural Center at Tufts University to “analyze, define 
and comprehend the causes, nature, scope and implications of  [Black] 
Experience” and to offer “PRESCRIPTIVE methods regarding the 
achieving of  liberation” through a combination of  films, lectures, 
workshops and presentations. The event was held from April 15-21, 
1971 and included a who’s who of  black activists, artists and intellec-
tuals, including Robert F. Williams, Queen Mother Moore, Chokwe 
Lumumba, Nelson Johnson, Akbar Muhammad Ahmad (Max San-
ford), Sonia Sanchez, Chinua Achebe, William Worthy, Max Roach, 
and dozens of  other important figures. Also included was John Bracey, 
Associate Professor in the W.E.B. DuBois Department of  Afro-Ameri-
can Studies, Univ. of  Massachusetts, Amherst, from whose papers this 
collection came. 

The small grouping includes:

• An issue of  The Tufts Observer featuring an article on Black Libera-
tion Week; 

• A brochure outlining the Perspective, Purpose, and Agenda; 

• A stapled packet that includes a typed letter from John Bracey to 
Zaid Muhammad of  the Afro-American Cultural Center accept-

ing an invitation to participate and communicating Chinua Achebe’s participation as well, a TLS on Afro American Cultural Center letterhead 
from Alan Colon and Zaid Muhammad inviting Bracey to participate, information on the event, and a photostat copy of  the preliminary list of  
participants; 

• A four-page list of  the confirmed participants and their credentials. (11070) 



93.) Ohshima, Yoshiyuki (editor). This is The Negro Problem: Readings 
from the Newsweek. Tokyo: Bunshudo, ©1968. $300

A scarce, curious title published for Japanese readers collecting five articles from Newsweek magazine 
on the civil rights and black power movements in the U.S.: “Dr. King and His Death,” “‘Take Every-
thing You Need, Baby’,” “Thinking Black,” “Black Poverty,” and “Black Rage.” While the articles 
are in English, the introduction and notes by Yoshiyuki Ohshima are in Japanese. Includes five illus-
trations by the notable artist Robert Weaver (misidentified in the book as Robert Wearer).  

Perfect-bound peach covers (8 ¼” x 6”), vi, 67 p., five illustrations, one photograph of  Martin Lu-
ther King, Jr.; green, illustrated dust jacket. Japanese and English inscription to the previous owner 
from a Japanese friend, 1969. The book is in fine condition; foxing and light wear to jacket. Not 
found by us in WorldCat or via numerous internet searches. (10962) 

94.) Black Mass Revolt: A Statement of  News & Letters Committees. 
Detroit: News & Letters Committees, 1967. $50

A Marxist analysis of  black uprisings in Newark and Detroit in the summer of  1967. Champions 
the spontaneity of  the black masses and workers while criticizing “elitist black nationalists” such 
as SNCC. An uncommon News & Letters publication. 

Side-stapled, mimeographed sheets (11” x 8 ½”), 24 p. Owner’s stamp to the cover sheet and title 
page, tiny nick to the fore edge. (11003)



95.) Stiehl, Harry (editor); Thomas Merton (con-
tributor); John Howard Griffin (contributor). Ram-
parts, Vol. 2, No. 3, Christmas 1963: The Negro & 
the White Conscience. Menlo Park, CA: The Lay-
man’s Press, 1963. $350

An important early issue of  this New Left magazine that ran from 
1962-1975. Founded as a liberal Catholic literary magazine by Ed-
ward Michael Keating, it later became one of  the leading publications 
of  the New Left under the editorship of  Warren Hinckle. 

This issue featured the first publication of  Thomas Merton’s lengthy 
and prescient essay, “Black Revolution: Letters to a White Liberal,” 
which was later included in his book Seeds of  Destruction (1964). In the 
essay, Merton explores the position of  the white Christian in relation 
to civil rights and an increasing black militancy (or what one reviewer 
described as “the white liberal railing at the white liberal for being a 
secret enemy of  the Negro” (Callahan, p. 92, Commentary, vol. 39, no. 4 
[Apr. 1965]). Other related content includes a dialogue between Black 
Like Me author John Howard Griffin (whose book affected Merton 
deeply) and the black priest Father August Thompson (who appears 
on the cover in a photograph by Griffin); Griffin’s “Journal of  a Trip 
South” (to meet with Thompson); Bradford Daniel’s “Faulkner on 
Race”; and Thomas N. Williams’ “The Marginal Man,” concerning 
Williams’ experiences as a mixed race Negro.

Literary content includes Brother Antonius’ memorial poem to Robin-
son Jeffers; an article on Andrew Wyeth by Paul Horgan (with repro-
ductions of  Wyeth’s paintings), Nancy Sullivan’s poetry sequence, 
“The History of  the World as Pictures,” “To Gloria,” fiction by 
Maude Hutchins, and book reviews.  

Perfect-bound, photo-illustrated covers (11” x 8 ½”), 96 p., illus. Cov-
ers are scuffed and edge worn with previous owner’s stamp to the front cover and Contents page. (11034)



97.) A brochure for a black nationalist conference that never happened. Cleveland: 
United Front of  African American Party for National Liberation, 1968. $300 

A brochure announcing a conference to formally launch the African American Party of  National Liberation, which 
was conceived at the United Front Conference in Philadelphia on September 18, 1968. The conference was sched-
uled to take place in Cleveland, Ohio on Nov. 1-3, 1968, with one-day workshops offered on Political Community 
Organization of  Black People, Black Mass - Re-education (A Black Cultural Revolution) and Black Survival Training 
for the Black Nation. Wilbur Granton is listed as Chairman and Albert (Breeze) Fuller as co-Chairman. Based on 
our research, the conference never took place and the group died with it. 

Tri-fold brochure mimeographed in red and black on green stock. Crudely drawn illustration to the front panel. 
(11062)

96.) Ingram, Jim (editor). The Ghetto Speaks (2 is-
sues). Detroit: East Side Voice of  Independent Detroit, 
[1967?]. $250 

Two issues of  the newspaper of  the East Side Voice of  Independent Detroit 
(ESVID), a black power community group organized by activist Frank Ditto 
in 1967 after being recruited from Chicago by Churches on the East Side for 
Social Action. The group organized police patrols, an employment agency, 
neighborhood clean ups, demonstrations and boycotts, and published The 
Ghetto Speaks. Included here are vol. 1, no. 2 and an unnumbered issue 
from vol. 1. The latter’s front page coverage is in support of  the boycotting 
United Farm Workers, which ESVID supported. 

Tabloid format printed on higher quality paper by Communi-craft, 6 p.; 8 
p., illus. Some toning to stock, light edge 
wear. The unnumbered issue is split along 
the spine all the way to the fold. Only four 
libraries holding any issue in WorldCat. 
DANKY 2611. (11031)



98.) McNair, Jho. Racism - A Problem in Democracy, Black 
Power - A Cure. n.p.: n.p., [1968?]. $250

An unrecorded black power publication from a Gonzaga University student 
named Jho McNair who argues that black power is the antidote to the U.S.’s 
racist power structures. McNair maintains that white Western civililization has 
“predicated its decisions and policies on the consideration of  race for the pur-
pose of  subordinating racial groups and maintaining control over these groups” 
(p. [1]). McNair provides a brief  history of  racism in the U.S. and the various 
attempts by both black and white activists to eradicate it, all ending in failure. He 
discusses the need for black autonomy, the empowerment of  the black community 
through black power, and the subordination of  whites in the civil rights move-
ment. 
Very little is known about McNair outside of  his Gonzaga affiliation. Around the 
time of  this publication, he published a controversial poem in the student bulletin 
titled “A Black Student’s Christmas Dialogue,” which was labeled ‘blasphemous’ 
by the Spokane Bishop and highlighted a growing schism in the school’s liberal 
and conservative factions. In a subsequent issue of  the bulletin, McNair defended 
his poem by stating,

“If  you read my poem, you’ll have to accept it on my terms. You can’t impose 
your own framework of  taste and value on the poem. Everything I do now…all 
my activity will reflect this orientation: to strike the ghetto, stamp out racism, let 
my people go from the educational level down to the deepest pits of  the city.”

Side-stapled, 11” x 8 ½” sheets; cover sheet featuring two Ron Cobb illustrations; 
[18] p. Owner’s stamp to the top left corner of  the rear page, rusted paper clip 
mark to the front cover. We could find no record of  this publication in WorldCat 
or elsewhere.
 (10995) 



99.) deCoy, Robert H. The Nigger Bible. Los Angeles: Holloway House 
Publishing Co., 1967. $150 

Advertised as “the most controversial book of  our generation!,” Robert deCoy’s The Nigger Bible is 
“part race manifesto, part street-corner sermon, [and] a heady mix of  black self-help and social com-
mentary” (Nishikawa, p. 59). Preceding other black power classics such as Eldridge Cleaver’s Soul on Ice 
and H. Rap Brown’s Die Nigger Die!, deCoy originally self-published his book after receiving financing 
from a white life insurance executive named E. P. Jaffarian who was subsequently fired for his involve-
ment. The book was published on deCoy’s Blawhit imprint before the newly established Holloway 
House acquired it after the success of  its first book, Pimp: the Story of  My Life (1967) by Iceberg Slim. 
Includes an introduction by Dick Gregory not included in the original edition. 

Mass market, 304 p., adverts. Light wear to the covers, about near fine. Reference: Nishikawa, Kinohi. 
Street Players: Black Pulp Fiction and the Making of  a Literary Underground. Chicago: University of  Chicago 
Press, 2019. (10980) 

100.) deCoy, Robert H. Cold Black Preach’. Los Angeles: Holloway 
House Publishing Co., 1971. First printing. $150 

“In Cold Black Preach’, Robert H. deCoy, noted author of  the explosive bestseller The Nigger Bible, 
takes on the Black Preaching Establishment. Tracing the black church in America from its origin 
as an instrument of  oppression in the hands of  the slave owners, deCoy fires a powerfully docu-
mented broadside at the ‘Holy Men and his Holy Pole’, the Black preacher who rides the Gravy 
Train with the sweat-earned money of  his sheeplike congregation. deCoy asserts that the Black 
preacher is still Whitey’s flunky, a ‘head nigger’ hired to keep peace between the white exploiters 
and their Black victims. In a devastating section called ‘Saving Graces’, deCoy exposes the hus-
tles used by the Black Preach’ to line his own pockets and keep his ‘flock’ submissive. Cold Black 
Preach is a time bomb of  a book. It will explode with savage force the hypocrisies of  both Black 
and white establishments.”

Mass market format, 217 p., [7] p. of  adverts. A near fine copy. (10981)


